IN—Y T v o

T_8421 A PARTS BOOK
T-8422A

2ARHABESTA LI NRSAT I [T-8421A]
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER [T-8421A]

2ARHEESIA LI NRSATEHIRTIY S22 [T-8422A]
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER
[T-8422A]

brother.

B OMAHEHRIL Parts Navigation TTEWW=/ZIFE T, hitp:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8421A-T

0: #E4amf# / Minimum lubrication type
3: = RS A4/ Semi dry type

5: BE¥ / Heavy-weight materials
F: 77 >»5—3% 3>/ Foundation garments

E 3: pEH / Medium-weight materials

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8422A-4

0: #E%:m# / Minimum lubrication type
3: 2 RS 4#/ Semi dry type

@__1: 3: fE#H / Medium-weight materials

5: E% / Heavy-weight materials



N—YTyHZHRAIZRELT

1. ZOXIL, 20045058 DF—2(ZHEDNTEREN =D TY,
2. BRIFFELGLICERSAERSNZGELNHYET,

4. BBEI—FED * o TWBIGEIE. HHFRIBR —ERXRR VT —UBR—EXRTHEHEANTEL,
(54/566A—Y")

H X

A. EHER% 1
B. L#hBH{% 3
C. #HEIEEIRA(R 5
D. X BifR 7
E. ZYRM% 9
F. SERBE R 11
G HER/VFERF 1
H. % Y#EA{% 13
J1. HhEBFR (T-8421A) 15
J2. HhERF (T-8422A) 19
J3. MEER 23
K. 7—CB&% 23
L TEAR & 25
M. REEDRIGR (T-8422A) 25
N. ¥ HiEEE & 27
P. %:ELE% 31
Q. REEF 33
R. RtIVE#E 35
S. RILLBATR (T-8422A) 37
LR =0 = By 1V T b QR St ] < [ S 39
T2. avko—LRy YRR 41
U BERXRIMyF)BER 45
V. BEBZ LIFEYERA T A EBER) 47
Z1. R 49
22. trmBEk 51
Wa. 845X 53
Sp. AR —ER 54
Gal. #—U—HER (T-8421A) 56
Ga2. 7—U—HEk (T-8422A) 63

#*3l 67




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 54 -66.

CONTENTS

A. Maching body .......ocviiiiiiiiiiie e 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ...........ccccoo v 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .........cccccceveviivieievncnneeen e, 5
D. Presser foot mechanism .........coooveeiiiiiiiicceee e 7
E. Feed mechanism ...t 9
F. Quick reverse mechanism ...........ccccceiirinerenicccnnecvnenicens, 11
G. Quick reverse switch mechanism ............cococoiiviiiiiiiinenn 11
H. Feed shaft mechanism ... 13
J1. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A) ........coevvmvviviveiiiieeee s 15
J2. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A) .......cccccovveviivieeeiiiiereeennn. 19
J3. Rotary hook mechanism ...........cccocoveviiiieeiniecieeee e 23
K. GaUGE PAMS ...vvieieiei ittt ee e e e e e e e e 23
L. Lower shaft mechanism .........c.cccccocvirciiniinnnnrececne 25
M. Tension release mechanusm (T-8422A)...........ccccecveveeerinnnene. 25
N. LUBFCAION ...eoiiiiiieee ettt e 27
P. Threading mechanism ... 31
Q. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........cccoeoievieininvcnnc e 33
R. Thread trimmer mechanism ...........cccccoeiiiviiiiiiinie e, 35
S. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A) ........c.ccceovereioieicenennene. 37
T1. Control box & motor mechanism ...........cccoeevciieiiceeeenancennn o, 39
T2. Control box mechanism ... e 41
U. Power supply equipment mechanism ............ccccoovveecceccnnnneen, 45
V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) .... 47
Z1. ACCESSOMIES ....ooiiiiiieeee ettt e e e 49
Z2. ACCESSONIES ..ueiiiiiiieeeciie ettt et st e e st e e 51
Wa. Warning labels ... e 53
Sp. Different parts list .........coovvvvviveeeei i e 54
Ga1l. Gauge parts list (T-8421A) ....ccceeeeeee e e, 56
Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-8422A) .....ccccvueeeeiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeee e 63



A . E{&E84% / Machine body

" F7 3 8%/ OPTION PARTS ™

N— e ———

T-8421A/8422A-050



A . £{KEE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 2|1V FE DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 AN BZALFFAE POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 1A AR FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|13 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|3 ~R35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1HHI14 REAR COVER

7 062501216 71F~35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442001 1|E&-32H/\- MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3|F~Ra5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1173~25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

1 SA2443001 G DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|F~Ra5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 1|FvoFaIL BED LEG,L

14 025080236 1eSHHRFLI8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

15 SA2445001 1FvoFas BED LED,S

16 SA2447001 1|ARYAFLADZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

17 SA2479001 1| AR 2TE BOBBIN WINDOW

18 SA2449001 1 ARJALARDZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

19 SA2479001 1|ARYAL2TE BOBBIN WINDOW

20 S$36663051 1| ARYALFFDZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

21 534438051 4| H51+°3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40x4

22 116010001 1|k ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

23 SA2929001 1|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

24 SA2929001 2|3 Lt>125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

25 S37060001 1 7-X<-7 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BX@[MA> < For Japan only >

26 SA2040001 NIRLFAIALIITA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BERALSAE> < Except for Japan >

26 SA2041001 1WIRWFAO2A4F10IA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
AT aEa” "OPTION PARTS"

27 SA2761001 1 ARYAHZLBYZE SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

28 SA2479001 HARYASZATE BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8421A/8422A-050




B . HE4BI{R/ Upper shaft mechanism

< @Egmttsk -10JA/ For "-J0 0" Minimum lubrication type >

14 :-1103,-JOFA / For " -[103,- C10F"
-0J05A/ For ™ -1105 ™

P

I 19 _
| \Q)ﬁ"“‘ ?
l

—_——

%—I 34
N 3
33
b 35
38
L%\ 36

T-8421A/8422A-109




B . L#hR3{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
<-J0OA> <For"-0J00O0">

1 SA2452101 1|92 5DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 HFoEL DS Y THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 12T 4600422 BALL BEARING, 600427

4 S38707001 1229774 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 S38398001 UNYRSOSHTH CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|73EE WICK,6X6 (L=90)

7 113014000 1173EETZ PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1A= F o9y BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 $525235001 1|2 A8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FTES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861001 HFoELYYIToHUH 53 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-[J03,-000F > <For"-0J03,-C10F">

14 SA2935101 11 7E>S3-LU= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<-005/8> < For"-(1]05">

14 SA2936101 1| 7ES5-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<-O0o0Of> <For"-Jo0O">

15 S13160001 1HTFoERRYT3293 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<-O30 8> <For"-00300">

1 SA2452101 1|"22>4DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 117E 9509 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 122997600422 BALL BEARING, 600427

4 $38707001 1|22 994 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112001 1\F7oEL 9590 9P THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P

17 014500836 1|7+ 9R=25X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8

8 $25260001 2|7 FEZ6X5HR YA SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1A b=FIED)> BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FET6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 S25235001 1|2 A8 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 1|7 FEZ6X1074:Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464001 1T E YT THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1| HS5475X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<-[133,-003FA> <For"-[133,-13F">

21 SA4115001 1|57 E>S3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3 P
<-[135H> < For"-(035">

21 SA4166001 1|7>E>S5P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ,S5 P
<-O30A> <For"-013[1">

22 SA4129001 1|1 FUEVARYO9E THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

23 SA2460001 IVE Sy IZE] PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

24 538710001 112299 476204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

25 S23651001 4|7 FEZ6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2461001 1(242257-1Ju DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

27 S38713100 127> FAN

28 062403512 3|7F104X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

29 028040242 3|t HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

30 025040232 3lESHHRFL 4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

31 SA2463001 12A2TRILE TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2(7HES6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469001 1|7oEh- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2|73 ~R35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

35 SA3057001 1% AbHIN- DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 1|2~ A3y SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 17Uk FELT

38 SA3059001 UL AYT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1|F+~2a5X%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

T-8421A/8422A-109



C . $+#1E 8RR / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< WRIQMIEE -[10 M/ For "-1J0 3" Minimum lubrication type >

( B—14 ( @j |
{ Ds 3 R 134@ % I
| IS CNSARA ) |
i
| 16 - E ??\): |
S ] e
|18{ lH
i E‘ gt 6 |
| 5 |
oy 20202020202 ‘- J
< RSs4#-0030A/ For "-[13]" Semi dry type >
__________________ -

AN
AN

0—14 27
3| oB—4 N 29
D5 IIE K 23 AN @ G
/‘ @ 1 £ Nk @K
( i/’ \

T-8421A/8422A-115



C . §H#E128)R81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY fma NAME OF PARTS RM
<-dJo00OR> <For "-0J00">

1 SA4124101 UAYRSIAIE DT HH2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 UYL EE A NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 1A7aATRSA4EF SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|7 ~24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1\ NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 1|/ \JRSI5 % NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|9~1035X%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|73 WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 1NIRDIOS a9k CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 1|hva< SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 H=-FIR7YLYy NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 1157-X CASE

13 SA2484001 1| FH =+ WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 AV L Rk CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 117U FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 11 ~35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|7TILbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1|72+ WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 12T )Lk FELT

20 SA2485001 AR SET SCREW COLLAR

21 S$25260001 U7 FEF6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<-O30/8> <For"- O30">

22 SA4093001 HADRIIADRED Do NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 HNIRHEALH2 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 2|F~a5X%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA2474001 1A 7aARRSA(F SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|F~R34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|/ \Y7RD NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 1{\YRIE NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|7 ~335X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|173EE WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 HUNJRD OS2 70Uk CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481001 11hoa<w SLIDE BLOCK

14 148394000 1|\ Rot CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 1|tV bhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

28 S25260001 2(7FES6X57R A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 1IIRDToAZILL BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 1[ADRIDH9 AR BUSH, R

31 062500816 1> ~35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 062061616 1[+~3a6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

33 SA2489001 H\JRDIADEIL /- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

34 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 1|FH WASHER

36 SA2490101 1R DIIDRDY Y ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 S$23460001 2|7 R36X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

38 SA4117001 139952 45pP LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 11392 oh5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 117 FRILR6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 2[¥H =+ WASHER PLAIN

43 SA2494001 AV E LI Ayl bad NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 1|7 FILR6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

T-8421A/8422A-115



D . 8 2 B31%& / Presser foot mechanism

2—Q»

6:-003, -0058 / For " -[0013, -JO5™
-OOFA/ For ™ -0OOF ™

G\D‘Wﬁ

29
27
28‘/%

< T-8422A > < T-8422A #7/> 3 8&
1 T-8422A OPTION PARTS >

T-8421A/8422A-201




D . #z 4% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2495001 11AH TR A% PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|+ ~_a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 1HAHITFIADEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175001 1 FIAF YR YIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 WABINRRToFA SPRING GUIDE
<-00s, -005/A8> <For"-0003,-00015">

6 S07346101 NAB TR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<-O0OFMA> <For"- OOF">

6 S16196001 1|AH T/ % PRESSER BAR SPRING, F

7 SA2496001 1A SRS PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1A IARIS+ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 S$25289001 1|RJL+6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 HWAYITTFH IS PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 S31006001 1A T75 73 LIFTING LEVER

12 S$39051001 1| F R+ 235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
<T-8421A> <T-8421A >

13 S07353001 A b ACRYE TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >

14 S07351001 1AL ASBDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

15 S07529001 A hILAL VAU DE T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

16 048030342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING, E3

17 SA2677001 1A AT A~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE

18 012061832 1|7+ ES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

19 021080306 113215 Uk8 NUT, 3 M8

20 SA2500001 1\EFT7HF LAV HS KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

21 SA2501001 AT 7L~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

22 SA2502001 175 LBy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

23 SA1179001 T SHOULDER SCREW, M5

24 S07349001 1WA ITTTLIN-DY P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

25 SA2504001 1|t YrhS5- SET SCREW COLLAR

26 012500536 2|7 FES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
< T-8421A > <T-8421A >

27 S07355051 1A T 7T/ -\ R SPRING, EXTENSION
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >

27 S07355051 2|A YT F7H LN F SPRING, EXTENSION

28 062501416 1|+ ~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

29 021500106 1124 Uks NUT, 1 M5

30 SA2506001 1|75 LR~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER

31 SA2507001 1 eFT7HRD KNEE LIFTER BAR

32 SA1179001 HEVEDS SHOULDER SCREW, M5

33 SA2165001 1WZE2T6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA1179001 ENE L SHOULDER SCREW, M5

35 SA4149001 1FIATtEYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

36 021060306 1{3> 14+ vhe NUT, 3 M6
<T-8422A AT av & >  |<T-8422A OPTION PARTS >

37 S10780001 1A ASEHZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

38 S07529001 1A PZILAL VA HS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

39 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING, E3

40 SA2677001 HARILAD Y- TENSION RELEASE WIRE

41 SA2578001 1A T T7H5 LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

T-8421A/8422A-201



E . %Y B{% / Feed mechanism

1:<-003, -[JOFA
/ For "-OJ3, -CJCJF” >

< -005/ / For "-JC15" >

Lot — il — 7 Ty

36 37 38 46

47 49 48

e

T-8421A/8422A-202



E . X YUB§{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003,-00FR8> <For"-003,-C10F">

1 SA3062001 1|FUATH11H3 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<-O0O5/8> <For"-0005">

1 SA2509001 1|FUHhTFI= FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 21ha<x7oF 4144 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4]4~25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 11FVhIFHYaTH=s SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 37Tk FELT

6 SA2516001 1|FUhTHRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|+~_26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 HRANAF YL AU D2 F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 HRANAF YLV hY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 1N =-FILRT7YL Y NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NRANAAL N5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 1|7 FEH1)6X107R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 HRLAANAF DTS5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRANAF YD TYLY LINK

17 143616001 HNRAANAF DI TOH SHAFT

18 048060342 2| ATJEB RETAINING RING, E6
<-003, -O00Ff8> <For"-003,-010JF">

19 S$38422001 1A 2V ARUEALYIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<-0O0O58> <For"-0005">

20 $38427001 1AV ARYEA4¥)IL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

21 SA3056001 1A 2V FIATEYRT FEED REGULATING STUD

22 142746002 1 AEYA B4 ST FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

23 129458102 12 A%T476 SCREW, SM4.76

24 108549001 1{oy> ORING

25 S50098101 1NAEVAFXAEY POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 1 ABYAFFAE D R NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 1ZLvaysL - DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 S$39830101 UEEGIE=VLIACIAE 3 SPRING

29 SA2525001 1A 2UFI9tYx5 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2{7FrHJeX10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 11FUhTFLUhY CONNECTING ROD

32 SA2527001 U IID) ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 1{7FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2528101 11712286 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

35 SA2529001 AT XLLN-DHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

36 048080342 1|k ATJES RETAINING RING, E8

37 025100132 1HeSHHRID10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 11hoH SPACER

39 S07374109 1AL RALI8- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

40 SA2531001 1AL RALIN-FH IR SPRING

41 SA3067001 L -H4aK LEVER GUIDE

42 S48367000 21U -HAKT L RUBBER

43 062501216 1|F~Ra5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

44 025050336 1eSHHRF (5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5

45 104821001 1(3 Lt105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

46 062500816 2|F+~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

47 SA2532001 1NAUEILARY R STOPPER

48 062501216 1|+~_a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

49 025050236 HESHHRFLD5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

50 S07376001 1|FUHTHNR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

51 SA2533001 1|3 h4 SPRING HOOK

52 062060816 1|+~ 6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

53 062501216 1[4+ ~a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

54 021500106 11> 25 Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

T-8421A/8422A-502

10



X #RBE{% / Quick reverse mechanism

F.

—_—

T-8421A/8422A-205

G .M X A v FBI{% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8421A/8422A-508

11



F . J#5E8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |aQTy &% NAME OF PARTS RM
SA3072001 HES LSS WY RIS H QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY

2 154729001 1F52o% PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|FATE15 RETAINING RING, E15

4 154731000 =PI RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 UL /ARRE A SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 3|F~a5xs SCREW, PAN M5X8

7 062061016 2|4 ~=6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 1L yEy PIN

9 048060142 1[;FAT7243™9C6 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6

10 153138001 HE R ES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 1YL /AELN-43 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 [IE= S QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2|7 FrHUEX10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10

14 SA2992001 1Lorves PIN

15 012060636 2|7+ ET6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

16 SA2539001 1YL /q4RL -4 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 1|7+ L k6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 HEZES WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 11Fqo>Fa-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5

T-8421A/8422A-205

G . HEg X £ vFB{& / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
SA2688001 1|R79F1T-4-43 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1{RRAYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 $34281000 1[RRAYFH A REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 $32904000 1|74F11T-%- ACTUATOR

5 $32905000 1[RRAYF I F REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SA1390001 1|[RRAYFH2 R-SWITCH ASSY

7 $32907000 1|=4o0x1YF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 117312 K3%6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|F~=5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2689001 1|3-r4+x CORD HOLDER

1 062500616 1|3-~a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

12 SA1388001 3|a-RAHT CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1{3~35x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8421A/8422A-508

12




H . 2% U #hB8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

§—24 |

23—
22
1%21

mm
20 Tol
17— \3
‘%\% YH
19—8 18

" +7% 288/ OPTION PARTS " < K54 {t#F / Dry Type >

T-8421A/8422A-211
13



H . X YEhE{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY TE2 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3855001 WADUSHARILL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 17Tk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|73EE4X4 1L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 NADYDHAZILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R

5 108802001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 =250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR IME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 SA2546001 2(Vbh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 $23651001 4|7 FESEX67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA3840001 HRANAA DYDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT
<T-8421A> <T-8421A >

1 SA3864001 1WAZUEAST FEED BAR,ST
< T-8422A > <T-8422A >

11 SA3867001 1A DUEATR FEED BAR,TR

12 SA3886001 1A ZIFAT334 FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 1|2 AR TMBX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 1HESHHRIID6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 1k AFRT35 SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 1|12+ Uk35 NUT, 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 UPEEEZIZ FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 1|#hYFID YR ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

19 062400616 1|+ ~_34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 17Tk FELT

21 SA3887001 17T )uk FELT

22 SA3888001 NITILMAHYT FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 NESHH RT3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 1{4~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

25 SA2550001 HADVEAR ISy FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 2|AS ARG THRUST RING

27 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

28 SA2555001 NRANAFDUEA 2T FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 2|2 AR TIMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4025001 1|73EE4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180

31 SA2806001 HADYEAHDa7I= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

32 W01519001 4l0H533> 1.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4009001 1|93EEHHT WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 2|F~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 1|V3EE WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 1|E = )LF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
<ATLavB@>FS14E#kA [<OPTION PARTS>Dry Type
<T-8421A > <T-8421A >

37 SA2754001 WA ZUEAST FEED BAR, ST
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >

37 SA2549001 1A 2YFATR FEED BAR, TR

38 SA2552001 WADPUEATE34E FEED BAR FORK

39 062500816 1|+ ~_a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 062500616 1|4 ~a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8421A/8422A-211

14




J1. M EBAR(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism(T-8421A)

§— 54

"+ 3 s/ OPTION PARTS ™
51
L J___
52

|
I

J

i @53

e

|
I
|
L

@
=Y

o

772 3 2

el

| %\}Te (ivoE

L S _

— — e e st

T-8421A-301

15



J1. hEBR(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

REF.NO CODE QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
<-3,-00FA> <For"-003,-0000F">

1 SA2755101 1| AR 1842ST(L)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L)
<-0058> <For"-0005">

1 SA2950101 1|h<KS £842ST-5L93 ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L

2 SA3961001 11847 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A= P42 )00 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1NRSRRITAL =12 > THRUST RING, A:1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 1[RASRARI T t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1RSSR TBLt=14 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1==FNAR7PYL 5 NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1A TY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A I AR D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1N\A=-TF+-U>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1|A-FTF-L/3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1NA-FTF-U2H525 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1T H R 34.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 1132, Vhks NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1A-TF-Li-29 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|73EF4X4 =100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|73 E>5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S38212001 1A-FF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 FHRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 I EGEE P AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 4|4 ~R23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 NRIRAFILEY 2OVUFE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2| R AR TMBTRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| AR OMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 i | b SV SPAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3| AR TMBTRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1|RSRAMFH KL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1|7xTI)LRULYE FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X56

28 SA4044001 1|7TI)ILRDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1|F~R34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 17Tk FELT

31 SA3894001 17T bFHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|F~R134X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<-[13,-00F/A> <For"-0003,-00F">

33 SA2757100 1H<ES £842ST(RIVZ ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(R)
<-O0O58> <For"-0005">

33 SA2950101 1|A<EH £842ST-5RY 3 ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R

2 SA3961001 1|/84F PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A= oA2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1RSSRV TAL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2>

4 SA4038001 1 RSZAR) < t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1|RSRARITBL t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1|=-KILRFYL G NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1AM TY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|ARDIAZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1A-F+-1urs OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1|A-FF-L - OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1"A-FFH-ur ooy SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|ESHYHRIa 476 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 135 Vhk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1WA-FFH-LiN-245 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[73EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S38212001 1|\A-FF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+RILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

T-8421A-301



J1. IV EBIFR(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism(T-8421A)

/
7723 %

L

"7y g s I OPTION PARTS

[ RSO USOUTR ——

S —— — ——— ——— it it st e, (mminoit tttrtiirts Mttt sttt i, sttt o, e, srasersit®

T-8421A-301

17



J1 . ANERH(T-8421A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS RM

34 SA2563101 1h=RF1H/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R

19 062300612 4|F~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 U EIAE 21 % = i SAVE < SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|k AR IMBIRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 R ARTMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 =AY R PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3|RARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 SA2579001 UESZ S ES SPECER

36 SA4043001 1|ZTILFURYE FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1|+ ~_2a4x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

37 SA4045001 1|Z7TJLFDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1|+ ~_24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|7k FELT

31 SA3894001 17T IS T FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|+~_204x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

38 SA3988001 1A RE 1Hh-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL

39 SA3916001 1h<RH 1Hh-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR

40 SA2825001 4|2 AR TM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

41 SA2556001 2|2 AR MEX25 SCREW, M6X25

42 115947001 2| H R WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 2|V FRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 2| FR1-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

46 SA2567001 2|\YRFFIAY VA4 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE

47 SA2568001 2|N\YRFFIADEYTYH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

48 062061016 4|F~6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

49 025060136 AlESHH R A6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

50 S01928151 2| REY BOBBIN
<HTLavBROFSI1L4#A [<OPTION PARTS>For dry type

51 SA2827001 21T 9= OPENER LINK ASSY

52 SA2558001 2|A-F4-1)2h OPENER LINK

53 $58900000 2| LY HRIM2 SCREW, M2

54 062400416 2|F~24x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

T-8421A-301



J2 . IVE B8R (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-301

" # 7 armaE/ OPTION PARTS ™

" *Far8@ OPTION PARTS ™

19




J2 . ™ EEB&R (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

REFNO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3953001 1ATRE 8424 1L ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(L)

2 SA3961001 1847 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1|h=THoA4%)0U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 NASAMIVTAL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1RSSR H<=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 $09261001 1 RSRAMJUTBLt=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1N=-FILRT7Y Y NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1AM TYL Y RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|h<THO AR LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1WA-TH+-U2y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1A-TH-Ls\- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NWA-TFH-U2o2H SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 113254 Vk5 NUT, 3 M5

12 SA3889001 1WA-TF-L-T5 O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|23EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 S$38212001 1WA-TF- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7 FRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

17 SA2562101 HREGEES AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
18 062300612 4|F~2a3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 IZAC G e SAVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2|k AR IMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1R AR TMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2576001 1lE=A4> 22v% PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2575001 3|k AR TIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

24 SA3054001 HRASAMFH KL THRUST WASHER, L

25 SA4042001 1|2 JLhULYE FELT UL ASSY

26 062400616 1|+ ~z24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

27 SA4044001 1|2 JLRDLYS FELT DL ASSY

28 062400616 1|+ ~_a4x6 SCREW, PAN M4X56

29 SA4012001 17T )Lk FELT

30 SA3894001 1oz b4+H9T FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1|+ ~R24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 AV ASVIAE SV STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 1AR9H4 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

34 S07525000 IPZE 1 7R SPRING, PLATE

35 141544001 2| ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 1A /\Ls3- MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 1| vrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 $23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
39 SA2671001 1A RFLN-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

40 062501212 1|+ ~_25X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

41 SA2826001 1A RFYL -2 SPRING, EXTENSION

42 SA3954001 1|hTRSF 18424 1R ROTARY HOOK BASE,842TR(R)
2 SA3961001 1847 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A THAZILU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 NASAMNIVT AL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1RZAMIVT<Ct=10> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1RSAMUSTBt=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1=-KILRFPYLY NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NRMI TG RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1(h< Y A2)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 WA-TF-Uss OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1N A-TFF-L3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 HWA-TF-Uoo28 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 1(3> 254 Uk5 NUT, 3 M5

12 SA3889001 1A-TF-L-24H O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|732EF4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012500536 1|7 +ES5x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 S$38212001 1|A-TFF- OPENER

16 154965001 1{7F+HILR3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
T-8422A-301

20



J2 . IpEBIR (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-301

" #7388/ OPTION PARTS ™

D

)
0 \ W

By

" *7+ a8/ OPTION PARTS

21




J2 . m™ERIFK (T-8422A) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
43 SA2563101 1|h<EF 1H/58-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
18 062300612 4|} ~R33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 NHRNRAFILEY 2 DOUX SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 2| AR IMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 1R AR TMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2576001 1E=AY 22VH PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
23 SA2575001 SR AR IMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
44 SA2579001 1| RS AR SPECER
45 SA4043001 1|7TILRURSE FELT UR ASSY
26 062400616 1|9 ~04X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
46 SA4045001 1|7 JLFDRYZE FELT DR ASSY
28 062400616 1|F~34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 117xTIiLk FELT
30 SA3894001 17T )bAHST FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 1|3~ 24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
32 SA2717001 AV VIR S STOPPER SCREW
33 SA2676001 UErZAr i MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
34 S07525000 1 RARD AR SPRING, PLATE
35 141544001 2[2AR3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
36 SA3912001 EGrIAVV A MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
37 SA2675001 1|t Vhho- SET SCREW COLLAR
38 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 SA2670001 1|A/bF1JL R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R
40 062501212 1|#~X25X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
41 SA2826001 1A RFL -/ SPRING, EXTENSION
48 SA3988001 1A EF 1Hh/3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
49 SA3916001 1{AEF 1 Hh/\-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
50 SA2825001 41 ARSTM3X12 SCREW, M3X12
51 SA2556001 2| AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25
52 115947001 2| H = WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
53 SA2722001 2IEFRJ-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
54 SA2565001 2|IE>FR1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B
55 SA2556001 2[2 AR M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
56 SA2567001 2{N\YRFFIADEVALZ NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
57 SA2568001 2INYRFFIADEITH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
58 062061016 4|7F~R36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
59 025060136 4lESHFH R I WASHER, PLAINS 6
60 501928151 2{REY BOBBIN
“FFLa e "OPTION PARTS"
61 148602001 2109 F R R ANTI-SPIN SPRING
“FTLa BR” FSAL8A |"OPTION PARTS" For dry type
62 SA2827001 1A-FH-Uo9o= OPENER LINK ASSY
63 SA2558001 1UA-TF-U2s OPENER LINK
64 S58900000 1A RIM2 SCREW, M2
65 062400416 11F~R04x4 SCREW, PAN M4Xx4
T-8422A-301

22



(#7>a>#&  OPTION PARTS)

< v v 7t/ With cap >

J3 . MERIfR / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8421A/8422A-301
For "-113, -OJC15"
-OorF”

-0O0FA/ For ™

:

9:-003, -000O5A

( 3
_ _
| _
_ _
_ _
_ _ 2
_ . JLQ _ S
_ 24 _ o)
A L ol
| o~ < ) ®
- o
| (T =z
{ I BE
N e - %
(A
|
x

T-8421A/8422A-231

23




J3 . MERBE & / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * 1A</\av= ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 * 1FAVI AR TENSION SPRING
3 * 1NFAV RS TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1[FIAIINRIARD SET SCREW
5 151027001 2/ 9FHRA Y I ARD SET SCREW
6 S07746001 1|OFh7AHIT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [ZDULVTIE, EHRBIER R — B R (P.54-55) THEA LN
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 54-55.
T-8421A/8422A-301
K.~ —B & / Gauge parts
REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * L RVAVE &k NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2|2 AR3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * HIAVE NEEDLE PLATE
4 511244001 1|2 A% 24.37 SCREW, S\M4.37
<-003, -005/8> <For"-0003,-1015">
5 100032004 1| Y5437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<-0O0FA> <For"-0OJOF">
5 117160001 151437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 & 1|AHxo=z PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1|2 ART357 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * HAZYN FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
10 * 2|22 /\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

* [2DWTIE, =B —ER(P.56-66) THIFARIZEL.

As for symbol

* loo

k it up in the gauge parts list on page 56-66.

T-8421A/8422A-231

24



L . T#hB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

i

)
D) |

T-8421A/8422A-305

M B 8HBI% (T-8422A) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)

T

4—'%

25

T-8422A-404



L . TEhRS{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY RE NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 |  1|hTREAA2ILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 S38481000 | 1|»3kE WICK, L=41
3 SA3891001 |  1|h=RA A AZLR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 S38481000 | 1|/3EE WICK, L=41
5 SA2571001 | 1244 LOWER SHAFT
< T-8421A > <T-8421A>
6 SA2759001 | 1{Z3a%4s ALY USTHR F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
< T-8422A > < T-8422A >
6 SA2580001 | 1|34 ALLUYUTRYS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 | 1|FARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 | 1| omrIvia BALL BEARING BUSH
9 072600480 |  1{THTH™460042Z BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422
10 SA2585001 | 1|7 FhAH1U6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 $25236001 |  1|7FES6X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 |  1{4432 4 F-YDY3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 | 1|27 4462042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 |  1|7F kA U6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 $25236001 | 1[7FET6X10HRY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8421A/8422A-305
M . % BHEA{Z (T-8422A) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)
REF.NO| CODE |QTY r3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 |  2|FVr4.76 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 | 1|/ hLILATAY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 |  2|3-<35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 | 1|AkLILATAY-AHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 |  2|+~16x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
T-8422A-404

26




N .#5;838B34% / Lubrication

<-0Jo0A/For "-J00O" >

______

N T, T/ L ____.,
—
~

-

!
N

<-O30A/For"-O3C1" >

— e e [ ————

27

T-8421A/8422A-350




N . #5;m;8 8R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<000 A> <For "-0J00O">

1 SA4205001 1A AN 02 OIL TANK ASSY

2 S51815001 2|AAILIF86 OIL. FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|7 FHRILk8x12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 1|Fa2Ha24-34L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1MlEZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2|1 7T )Lk FELT

7 062500816 1]3-~<25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 1|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 S38266000 1| AT H7T )Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 1|7TILRD=E FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 17T YT FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 115949 /\K19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<-O30A> <For"- (O300">

13 SA2814101 1A AINEF D3 OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3949001 1lEZ)LF2-7 L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 S51815001 3|AMILDF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2929001 239 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

17 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 1]01)> 45 P38 ORING P38

19 SA2723001 1IIEZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 1172+ WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 2|+~ 4H=25X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10

22 SA3896001 1% 7avsoL OIL BLOCK,L

23 SA2599001 1A IFIATE YD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 1|oJ> P4 ORING, P4

25 SA3147001 1AL IDOF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 11F25317avYHR OIL BLOCK,R

27 SA2599001 1A AMITFIIEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 1|0 P4 O RING, P4

29 SA3147001 1A LILHOF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 Pl im WA E RUBBER PACKING

31 SA2727101 2[(h=2ooTILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

32 S05246000 27T )Lk FELT

33 148743001 2|7 Lk FELT

34 142274101 4T Ltzd.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 1197420993 SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 1A AIDOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 1Ty x VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 2| AN TF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 25

39 SA2597001 1|lEZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=500

40 SA2596001 1MEZILFa2-T OIL TUBE, L=400

41 SA2598001 1193E%E WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2|+~ 4H34X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045101 1HF TR ORI AE2A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 1Y TR ORI (4B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 2|F16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 1IEZLFa-T7 OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 2|F-TAMYIR- TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 1 Far-FH94x TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 2[h<KZAD/YHY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 4|1F~<104X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 1) A7) FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 17T A YT A2 FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

55 108802001 2|72ETF4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

56 108801001 1|73EFE4X4 WICK, 4X4 =350

57 SA2606101 1A ILhs - OIL COVER

58 104450101 1|3 L+28 RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 11F1-TA YA TUBE SUPPORT, A

T-8421A/8422A-350

28



N .45;h:;E8B34% / Lubrication

<-0Jo0A/For"-J00" >

<-0O030A/For»-[0301" >

29

T-8421A/8422A-350




N . #5858 8R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 1|Fa2-J7+451B TUBE SUPPORT, B

61 062400616 1] F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

62 SA4014001 1F2-THAF TUBE GUIDE

63 140890009 NAANHYT OlL CAP

64 112753001 2(Zz Lk FELT

65 062061016 3|F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

66 025060236 HESYHRFa6 WASHER,PLAIN M6

T-8421A/8422A-350

30



P . %l L B3f% / Threading mechanism

1:-003m/ For " -1013"

-00sA/ For ' -01015"
-O0FA/ For ™ -LILIF”

2:-003m/ For " -010J3"
-00OsA/ For ™ -00O5"
S
> -O0OFA/ For " -OJOF"
\ 2% OOFA/ For " -010

2:-003/m/ For " -OJO3"
-O05// For " -OJO5"
-OOFA [/ For " -OJOF"

e Sttty e ot e e pmrmation S, e r—— — i) e o e et v ittty s st ot

T-8421A/8422A-401
31




P . %&LRI% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003/8> <For"-003">

1 SA3417001 1o TAFIAFLHE-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2[4 +FIAD T RL TENSION SPRING, L
<-005/8> <For"-00015">

1 SA2607001 1974 FIAD 935 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2[4+ FIAD I IARLL TENSION SPRING, LL
<-O0OFfA> <For"-O00OF">

1 SA2818001 HITAFIIL D1 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1

2 SA3414001 {1 FIAH 1M TENSION SPRING, M

3 SA4212001 1HAMFI I F (92 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 11730229 TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 UELL A= SR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2N IINIRToFA493 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR-H— SPACER

8 SA2623001 1A kR IR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 11h35- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| AN IS4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1M 25+ Yk3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 UWNNRTFoFAMARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|F3aA0 Y YT ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|Hh5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A bFI2FUk TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 U EGLUIAS V. ASVIA STOPPER

19 061350616 1|HY>2335X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| TYKAF VM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 I ELLUVAC SZ4 SV VAT STOPPER

22 062350512 1|F~335%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4/ +FIADHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2[4+ F3DLYSA YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 21FAY U NRKHOIT AR WASHER

26 $20682105 2|1 +bFaAH YR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AR AV ok 5 i) THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 217 T a0 A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2| FADFVE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AL ASR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 117 FTE35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 838274001 1AL AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|52 x35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S07488001 1AL AL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1|AFLILAE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1| 7-LA1bF7F1AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|%5235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1A h)IADFIADEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1| ~13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1\ 7P-LALT7>2FAD THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1P —LAFoFA4T7TILE FELT

42 062500816 2|-~35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2(2VANHT THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1A ADH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1 7-LAbT7F1M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2|U545X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8421A/8422A-401

32



Q . %%B5% / Bobbin winder mechanism

I S

T 3\
I )
| I =D l
| 18X o—5 | | & 32
l 16 = | | I
IV 4 | |
| |
I | Ca | |
' | |
| /“%/ | |
| e S | |
| =Y __ | |
: ’/ [‘r’k_, - \I l I
—wm)
| 24—c>K 2T ] |
: 15—. 21 6@//? l
| —-———--—i————— ‘ &, 8 l
I lf \l ° <t o | 27
|
i mﬁ TR - i
I ' /_ I
| L - &
N ”&7 | B %
} | 131 2—o e
—_— — - '
I N T
| 10 -
.
_—
" > —
</ \
%D@\\@
= (&Y

T-8421A/8422A-402
33




Q . %#%E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 IELEG == BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1R ATTE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NARIFDU95 D3 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 B E 27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 101> P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 NESHHRLII6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 1A= FIILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S$25789000 1|3 L7729 RUBBERRING, 29

10 SA1981101 NRELAHITHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1 REVFAHIThL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 HNAMRFDTOH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|59 HARID6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1 REVAHTHT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1{F~R34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1 REVFHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1|2 ARTAXS SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1WREVD BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1A FL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 U PZA%S SPRING

23 SA1991001 HELEE SR PAT S BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1|02, %7'SS5 ORING, S85

25 SA1992101 MY FaTA R BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 14X KNIFE

27 062500616 1(FR35X%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 1A b<XFFIV D2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2MFIAIYS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 1A FIVNR TENSION SPRING

31 $31032001 1A +FIAVF YU TENSION NUT

32 $12441001 UEEPPZAGSPE W ES WASHER

33 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

T-8421A/8422A-402

34



R . %Y1 U B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism

T-8422A R/ For "T-8422A"

| (37 | |
| ) |
46@ (L~ 38 39 5—-41

54 52

T-8422A-403
35




R . 2tIYBE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m% NAME OF PARTS RM
<T-8422AR > < For "T-8422A" >

1 SA2642001 NAFYJIL /(K THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 UVIZE et SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 HWIL/ARYET SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 NEHIM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

6 SA2646001 1YL /AR - SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 1YL /AL IN-2% SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 HIL/ARLIN-2D SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|F<36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 1|3-F+HT CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1[F~R26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 HNAbFUSH DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 1NTooovED PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 1A D145 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 1N FH= WASHER

17 SA2859000 A RILAL -\ SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER

18 062501016 1{#~<25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

19 SA2653001 NAbILALN-DZ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY

20 SA2655001 1NE o1~ TMe SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1|F~035X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 11237 Uk35 NUT, 1 M3.5

23 SA2657001 1122/ o849T MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT

24 SA2658001 1HoALIN-D) MAIN LEVER SHAFT

25 012060636 2|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2659001 11> /\-D= MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE

27 148559100 (=FN RUBBER

28 S07509001 D= ADVACIAY & MAIN LEVER SPRING

29 048070342 1{FATET RETAINING RING, E7

30 062061616 2|F=a6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

31 SA2661001 1A FUHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

32 SA2378001 41h> 448 SPACER 4.8

33 525236001 417 FEZ6X107R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

34 SA2663001 12T YETRIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY, R

35 141331002 1NF21oA T BUSH

36 SA2665001 HEESE a7 ROUND JOINT ASSY, L

37 141331002 1NFa1IAT D BUSH

38 SA2667001 1 FASFIVEILAY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD

39 021060306 113227 Jk6 NUT, 3 M6

40 SA2668001 1|FvreEsY NUT M6 LEFT

41 SA2669001 2[TYFTHERY SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28

42 SA2672001 1A ULUAUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R

43 SA2673001 1|/ FULohaL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L

44 017500812 2|RJLI5X8 BOLT, M5X8

45 025050236 2| YHRFII5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

46 SA2645001 2(FRIM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

47 S07526201 PA § AP VAN MOVABLE KNIFE

48 148536001 4|2 ART437 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2

49 S07527001 21374 FIXED KNIFE

50 148539101 2(F 1238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
<T-8421A/ 8422AH > <For "T-8421A / 8422A" >

51 538687000 1|34 %5557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

52 SA1998001 1| 7-At2D= GROUND WIRE ASSY

53 062500816 1{F~35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

54 340400001 2|2=R4\UF BEAD BAND

T-8421A/8422A-403

36



S . %3ILVBBfR(T-8422A) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)

T-8422A-405

13

37




S . %LU EIR (T-8422A) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)

REF.NO CODE QTY s NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 HAMNSAIL /(D2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 HWI5o 9% PLUNGER

3 048090342 1|bATJES RETAINING RING, ES

4 S38426000 1T oV L PLUNGER RUBBER

5 502664001 HAMNSA RN F THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 502665000 HNAZ DT DY TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 $39048001 4| FRHFHIMAX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2|F~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1|a-FAH9T CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1{FF~14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 1L /ARRD A5 SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696001 1YL /AR HN- SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 17312 F4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|F~2a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

15 148546001 1N FT5oovEY PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682001 NARNSAI D2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
17 SA2683001 1L /A4RID SOLENOID LINK

18 S07549101 ARG A K DMLY THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 S07550001 WL o29 LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 1 vhh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 538421001 1AM STOPPER

23 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2(ESHHRFLDS WASHER, PLAINM 5

25 S07552001 2{4bNNTA2r THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|F~1318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 HARNSA I3 THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2| ~Ra5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

29 S07553001 ARGAS X THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 2|bART3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4

T-8421A/8422A-405

38




T1.aArybrA—ILA Ry O X, E—F B / Control box & motor mechanism

39

T-8421A/8422A-502




T1.arka—iLiky o X, E—42F81% / Control box & motor mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |[QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1147 RAYFHZ MICRO SWITCH ASSY

2 $38744101 HNRAYFARINT SWITCH PLATE SPRING

3 SA2686001 NRAYFEA SWITCH BASE

4 062020806 2|F~_32x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8

5 140647101 1|3-FA4x CORD HOLDER

6 062400616 1|+ ~a4x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

7 062401216 1[+~_a4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

8 026040236 1HESHFHRIH x4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

9 154514001 1| RR-H- SPACER

10 021400106 11122+ vka NUT, 1 M4

11 SA4040001 1|7-1)CDD PULLEY,CDD

12 SA3175001 1WH-KTL-+ GUARD PLATE

13 062300616 3|F+~_a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

14 028030246 3|/ AR H$R2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

15 062060812 1|+~<_26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

16 025060136 HESHH R II6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

17 SA2712001 1|a-FAHT CORD HOLDER

18 062500816 1|+~_25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

19 J80990001 1|®&-%2%43CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT

20 018501632 3|7+ AILE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

21 028050242 AR HTFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

22 J03955001 1|KS5.L3F74CDD DRUM CDD

23 014400632 2| 7FoR24X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 11224 4180P36 MAGNET 180P36

25 J03957001 1|MREH43180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

26 0A4300805 2|+F~R+H4323X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1|2 AAA(4CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

28 0A4261005 3|+ RH4H326X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1|+ H24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCH-/ 43 PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC

33 0A5300606 3|+ ~_H£H=3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|3-F#4 4 I CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

35 0A4401005 2|+ FAHH24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|T>a-4%/7/3-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2

37 0A4300805 3[+F_HFU33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1 T-Jb )4 324492CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD

39 014500632 2|7 FR=5%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 S5[+FANtyhRI5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18

41 SA3025001 3[FRHFH24X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1|[a-F44x CORD HOLDER

43 062500816 1|4 ~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

44 SA4194001 1|, T5o o aya=vk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT

45 062500816 2| ~35%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

46 028050246 2|7\ HFH R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

47 026050136 2\ HRaH4E5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5

48 J80969001 1IRRILYZ PANEL ASSY

49 J80973001 1|1G40/ R JLF /53 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY

50 J80974001 1{G40H T X/ 53 G40 SUB PCB ASSY

51 J03975001 1{G40/ SR LA )L 31 G40 PANEL SEAT 1

52 J03976001 1|G40/ SR IL AT 52 G40 PANEL SEAT 2

53 J04195001 1SR ILRII A L B2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2

54 J04273001 3|+ ~_H424X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7k—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400

56 J03984001 2|7k—JLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450

T-8421A/8422A-502

40



T2.3> ba—JLRy & A& / Control box mechanism

< AC380-415VH
/ For "380-415V AC" >

48: AC100-110VA / For "100-110V AC"
49: AC200-230VA / For "200-230V AC" 4@,

< AC380-415VH
/ For "380-415V AC" >

<USAR/ForUS.A.>

67%/’

<ExM@A / For Europe >

31: AC100-110VA / For "100-110V AC"
32: AC200-230VH / For "200-230V AC"

45: gi—gg, —8y 1 7 | Type forward 1 step,
backward 1 step >

46: s=g, =B&« 7 | Type forward 2 step,
backward 2 step >

41

T-8421A/8422A-502




T2 . arkO—)Liyo X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
< BXMm #itgioov > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J80976101 1|BZ=CDD1100A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1100A-1
<USAIR Htg11ov> <For USA, Single phase 110V AC>
1 J80977101 1|BY=2CDD1110A-L BOX ASSY, CDD1110A-L
<FTUF7—#M H1H220v> | <For General of Asia, Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80979101 1|BY=CDD1230A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-1
<thEm Big220V> < For China, Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80980101 1|B27=CDD1230A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-2
<hva, db77vhm Bif8220V> | <For Turkey & North africa,Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80981001 1|B232CDD1230A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-3
<BRMm BEf8230V> < For Europe, Single phase 230V AC>
1 J80982101 11B2=CDD1230ACE BOX ASSY, CDD1230ACE
<H&A M =#8200v> <For Japan, Three phase 200V AC >
1 J80984101 1|B2=CDD3200A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD3200A-1
<USAM =#18220v> < For USA, Three phase 220V AC>
1 J80985101 1|BY=CDD3230A-L BOX ASSY, CDD3230A-L
<7UT7—MA =#H380V> | <For General of Asia, Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80987101 1|B422CDD1400A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-1
<t Em =4$8380vV> < For China,Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80988101 1|BY2CDD1400A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-2
<MVa, de77vhm =48380V> | <For Turkey & North africa,Three phase 380V AC >
1 J80989101 1|BY=CDD1400A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-3
2 J03929001 1|CDD/NaIR—X BASE FRAME,CDD
3 J03930001 1|CDDA/N—D5 REAR BOX COVER,CDD
4 229017001 4[{+F R+t 4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 J04136001 115 3P380-415V LABEL, 3P380-415V
6 J03931001 1|CDDRIJA FRONT BOX COVER,CDD
7 J02568001 1+ F~tvh4X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
8 J04115001 1R NVATo6has LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.
9 J03934001 1[axo327L—M CONNECTOR PLATE*
10 229017001 1|+ tvF4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1 J02039002 1|72FOOT-INV FOOT PLUG CAP, INV
12 J04140001 1axo270 —k-2 CONNECTOR PLATE1-2
13 J03935001 1|aro27L—hk2 CONNECTOR PLATE?
14 J04137001 1{Da—FKA/N—CDD POWER CODE COVER, CDD
15 229017001 1[+F Xt vh4X100DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 229017001 1+ F~tvyF4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
17 062400863 1|9 ~304X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
18 028040245 1T HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19 025040173 1ESTFH R34 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
20 J00953001 1[a—KT v 2 F#DD2 CORD BUSHING, #DD2
21 J04164001 2|AAHBY-0LS-80 CLAMP,0OLS-80
22 J02825001 1| —F2ALRF140 REPEAT CABLE TIE, RF140
23 228295001 2| RILFKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S
24 J01892001 2| RILFTKGPS-6S HOLDER, KGPS-6S
25 J80964101 1|SF/\>CDDYE#3 CONTROL PCB ASSY, CDD#3
26 229017001 2+t 4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<AC400VELS A > < For Others "400V AC" >
27 J04168001 1| a—taxo4 SHORT CONNECTOR
<AC400VA> <For "400V AC">
28 J04169001 1|CDDH—2 X 42#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2

T-8421A/8422A-502

42




T2 . a>ba—LiRyo A% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LTk NAME OF PARTS RM

29 0A4300805 1|+FRHF4H323X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

30 220681001 114w 0 1\ K2.2X85 CABLETIE
<AC110VAR> <For"10V AC">

31 J80965001 1|DF/\>CDD1-110VH3 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<AC220-240VHH> < For "220 - 240V AC" >

32 J80966001 1|DF/\>CDD3-230VI3 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 3-230V

33 J04100001 1|t AMR40/22073#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6

34 J03739001 1|CRATA 1% SPRING PLATE, CR

35 J04155001 1|F2—79/16X80 TUBE, 9/16X80

36 228295001 2| HRILAKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S

37 229017001 2|+F Rty r4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

38 J00494001 2| ++~_tyb4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

39 229017001 1| +FXtEvh4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

40 414959001 o=kt 9yyr WIRE CLIP

41 J02725001 W7 —RAZ 5342 EARTH INDUCTOR

42 414959001 11—kt o)y WIRE CLIP

43 229017001 1|+FXtvr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

44 229017001 1|+ FRtvX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<HI—E, #—B3147> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step >

45 J80967001 1|70 =vhkCDD-a%7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HIZE, #ZBRARM4T> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step >

46 J80968001 1|7=2aza=vyhCDD-1 7K TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H

47 J00353001 3[+FRtyk5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
<AGC100-110VR> <For"100 - 110V AC">

48 J04097001 1|22 ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<AC200-230VA> <For "200 - 230V AC">

49 J04098001 1|52 ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<AC100-200V F2AH> < For Transformer of "100 - 200V AC" >

50 414959001 11— ILEtE 99T WIRE CLIP

51 J01411001 2|+F R4 324X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

52 J03936001 1Ma—-KkIvi sy CODE BUSHING
<AC380-415VFH> <For"380 - 415V AC">

53 J03939001 1b22 X400V TRANSFORMER, 400V
<AC400V VA > <For Transformer of "400V AC" >

54 229017001 5|+F~_+tvF4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<AC380-415VR> <For"380 - 415V AC">

55 J04167001 1|DCT7CDD7E#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

56 J04147001 1777142 FAN SETTING PLATE, CDD

57 J04148001 1127 hs— FAN COVER, CDD

58 229017001 2|+F 1t 4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

59 0A4403505 4 #NAME? SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
<BrMmA> <For Europe>

60 J80970001 1[CETAIIAXNIIZ CE FILTER PCB ASSY
<AC400V BxH @ A > <For Europe, "400V AC" >

61 414959001 11—kt 9yy” WIRE CLIP

62 229017001 1|+F Rty r4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<P @ 24 ZEARA> <For Filter PCB of Europe>

63 0A4402506 4|+ FRHYH24X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
<BExMm > <For Europe>

64 UK3745000 2|3 7ESD-SR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12

43

T-8421A/8422A-502




T2 . a>rO—)LRyo AB4&k / Control box mechanism

REF.NO

k=]

NAME OF PARTS

RM

65
66

67

68

69
70

_—

=N

=

-—

<FEMm A AcC400vV>
=Nty T
+F Rty 4X10DA

Tvi 2T SR-TK-2
17 48X65 O3

T —RA—FRTHEALD3
2yhFS45H93CDD

< For Europe, "400V AC" >
WIRE CLIP
SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

<For USA>
BUSHING, :SR-7K-2

BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65
EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY
FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

T-8421A/8422A-502

44



1. BXFAEA 100V 5. BRI P B4R 220V-240V
I For Japan 1-phase 100V AC { For Europe 1-phase 220V-240V AC

6. =48 380V-415V
/ 3-phase 380V-415V AC

7. PEA=4# 380V-415V
{ For China 3-phase 380V-415V AC

2. 348 110V 8. BFA=4 200V
1 1-phase 110V AC / For Japan 3-phase 200V AC

3. 418 220V-240V
I 1-phase 220V-240V AC

4: RIS 220V-240V 9: =4 220v-240V
| For China 1-phase 220V-240V AC [ 3-phase 220V-240V AC

45

T-8421A/8422A-515




U =it O

(RAvF) 1% / Power supply equipment mechanism

B,.I< A
REF.NO| CODE |QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
<CHZE M Bigioov > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J04086001 1|7 SWH21-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
< Hfg1iov > < Single phase 110V AC >
2 J04090001 OCRSWZ=1-110V#6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #6
< Bifg220v-240V > < Single phase 220V-240V AC >
3 J04093001 1|7 SWI31-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
< hEM H#E220V-240V >  |<For China, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
4 J04251001 1|7 SWHI21-240V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,1-240V#CCC
< FRMm HitH220v-240V > |<For Europe, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
5 J04134001 1|7 PGY31-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
< =48380V-415V> < Three phase 380V-415V AC>
6 J04096001 1|5 SWS33-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#6
< =48380v-415V> < For China, Three phase 380V-415V AC >
7 J04255001 1|5 SWHo23-400V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#CCC
< B&m =48200v > < For Japan, Three phase 200V AC >
8 J04149001 117 > SW/H33-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-200V#6
< =18220v-240V > < Three phase 220V-240V AC >
9 J04113001 1|OCRSWZ/23-240V#6 OCR ASSY, 3-240V #6
T-8421A/8422A-515 46




V. EBWFA LISy MR 723 8% / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

T-8421A/8422A-943

47



V. BEIRZ £ Ty rBEEaToaumen/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 NTooAYTT7H 2 YRD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 S$54025001 1ovsay CUSHION

3 554024001 Nov3oyg CUSHION RING

4 S$42198051 NASIT77avRI= PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 542199051 NAYTT7 7L N-U% P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 S$41955051 HAYRYETFIR ROD JOINT ASSY

7 542200051 4[EHRD WOOD SCREW

8 S38351001 1ao425x)L LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 S$10550001 NWAY T PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7RJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 UESUIAES SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 1Y RMYFIZ KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 NeYRAYFETIH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 NG RAYFETOIIT BRACKET

15 100463001 1{47DRILRT7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 NeFTPTRRMYNR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1|7RJL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 HEFRAYFR)V 445 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4|3 ~204X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

20 025040233 4leZYHRFLII4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 4[N HH r2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 41121V NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 N RAYFA-KI= SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 NIIRRLIFIZ FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2[EVB-2F VAR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 1N|ELR-ZFIILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 2{Fararoi NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 1F/ararys- NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 1245V TFS BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 1|+295ED41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25

T-8421A/8422A-943

48



Z1 . {18 R B84% / Accessories

-0O0sA/ For *-0108 ™
-OOFA [ For "-LIOIF ™

—_—— - - o . —_——_—————

<EIRS/1%-L301A
/ For "-[13[1" Semi dry type >

T-8421A/8422A-910
49



Z1 . B S E{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 1|79k R)7o0 ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1|~ <TT1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1|22 73,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 1|0 TT4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 1| R/3548X9 WRENCH, 8X9
6 142002001 1|6 hTRI X852 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 116707 RI R s3F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 116 D7RI X733 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 1{6H IR R /\F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-O00O3/8> <For"-00O3">
10 SA1752014 1(107415/\)4a4 )O3 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415014 4|=2 7\ DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0O5M8> <For"-O0O5">
10 SA1752022 1(107415/\J4a41} 5= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
gl 107415022 412,27\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O00FA> <For"-O00F">
10 SA1752011 1(107415/\)4a311 = NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415011 4|22 /\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
12 S01928151 2[7RE > BOBBIN
13 100477009 11~93 HEAD REST
14 S55663001 11N D93 OIL TANK ASSY
15 835732021 1|k THsN- HEAD COVER
16 145573000 1HeFF7HFALRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 1N7TS5949=2 OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 1\ 772045 OIL PAN
19 149578000 233297y BUSH
20 SA2582001 1|l 7453asy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 = widsa KNEE LIFTER
22 S25344001 1|7RIL 6 BOLT, M6
23 S25475001 2|k A6 SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 21325 Jb6 NUT, 3 M6
25 S515889001 i1 sy i s ST VA S TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1|FATEIO RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 1A AIN=ZHTF DRAIN
28 S23418002 2| Ao4X5 SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 1|5/8-E2 293 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 2T T HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 2197 95T L RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 2197 FT L HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 2[S9 FT L HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 Al NAIL
<kIFSCiER -O30/> <For"-0030" semi dry type>
35 SA2693001 1HTURD= GREASE UNIT
36 SA2695001 1|TIVRIZ GREASE NOZZLE
37 SA2768101 1|RILEh/-U BELT COVER, U
38 SA2769001 1| J)Lh/A-D BELT COVER, D
39 SA2770101 1| NI N-TS5 Yk BELT COVER BRACKET
40 S37263001 1|R)LRH/\-DTEL BELT COVERDLID, L
41 062500816 4|F~R5%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
42 062500816 2|7~35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
43 100666002 2|RIEIR5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2|ESHFH R 3r05.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
45 114486002 HAR)AAS-24 OILER
46 114483002 1RUAAZF-93 OILER ASSY
47 S38300001 1|l 7T KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039001 17 FYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463001 114hoHR L7194 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 017762013 1] JLF595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20
51 538278001 HeTF 75790 KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S34756001 17T KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967001 e 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087001 1|/ +5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 S31885001 1|leF7Th/ - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8421A/8422A-910

50



Z2 FIE B3R / Accessories

1
—

O~

29
@

23
S B

T-8421A/8422A-910

51



Z2 . {12 & B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 507558309 1| A+ TH A1Z3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 551283001 30T YsS SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3|RT- T Yk SPOOL MAT

4 551282101 3IRT-oyiay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NALT o AYHYIRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1NA+T7F 43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 11 1TDRUt VB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1Y HR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 538648001 11679+ VhU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 1A LFVYT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2(4+2TT L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 UEGVbIAvS SPRING

13 S40639001 NAZLNRATHEYYTVF COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 1HATLFYYT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1135 L/317D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1135 LDIAE COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 3[RT-Ix Ttk SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3(RT-1oB SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3|\ I R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 [+ Uks NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 NRT-IHRILZF-HHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 NRT-ILRILE-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 1N RALYRNF-D33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 1N AUYRNH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 3| ABT N A5 A THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3|RLYRT YA THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 NAT o ARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1S TR YET JOINT

29 021500106 4 7 By ) o) NUT, 1 M5

30 S37038001 1|F~NaE5H5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 $37037001 1|FRaE545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|F~05X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7+ 136X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 1M1+ YJk5 NUT, 1 M5

35 S37037001 1|F~_aE3545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 11>+ Jks NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1[<ILED45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|F+~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

T-8421A/8422A-910

52



Wa. &5 ~JL / Warning labels

E45 5 ~JV / Warning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

LR
ZNIVER6y H 50 X 118 | J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

Hazardous voltage
Joi causo injury. oo
[Turn oft main switch

n prauptschalter sus und
fand wait Sminutes L, 1o sip 5 minuten,
oetors opening this [evor sie dioss foutirto capot

attendre 5 minutes avantlintermuptor principal y

Josperar 5 minitos antes|
fdo abrir esta cublorte,

[ AR | =N L 1y
T 7’\}[’;1% ° *ﬂ*
:;tii}gi;a;:s. . 64 X 40 SA2040‘001
o Label, caution Jpn/ Eng
Oporato with safaty dovices.|

throading, changing bobbin
and noedle, cleaning elc.

— R e
,A— INIVEE - BER
FUER ERSRPUTE,

aramnus Label, caution Chn / Eng

LR TR A T

64 X 40 SA2041-001

threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cieaning etc.

@ TN $12 | S37060-001
Label, grounding

ABR
fif KE®

ELBEPTETS

SEMRD,

ARPREDSII

=& =HCH o
A CAUTION | A ACHTUNG mm 7 NIV
Heal:d o Verbrennungsgefair! a 72 X 59 S 38 3 5 1 '0 0 1
b | SR Label, high temp
operating 1
'AATTENTION| & ATENCION
Couverce c!izud La tapa caliente
Ne pas touches pendant [ No tocar estandoen
e fonctionnement. marcha.

T-8421A/8422A-Wa

53



Sp.{t#: A &R & —E 3k / Different parts list
T-8421A(YIY7EL)/ T-8421A(Without thread trimmer)

B 5 FE /Rotary hooks
NEETROATav I A—YERELTVET ., REICEhE TIERAESL,

(BHI—FIX hELFEITASF=HZ2—FTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@1%% / Normal
-00F-0O003A -0O05M8
/ For-O00OIF, -0J13 [ For-0015
MEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
ARAEZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001 S07746-001
$8F/\+ / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
@7+ i3> / Option
Oy 7ft I Rotary hook with cap
-0O0F-0O03F8
/For -0O000F -L1013
MEFE# / Rotary hook assy SA1670-111
AAERZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
34y 748 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
88F/\1 / Tension spring 154518-001

OA—F > #4ih / Extra lubrication rotary hook
DEADKELNZVO T, L—REBOEFREHEET B OBEYDORERISELTOET,
Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.

This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-030HA -050/8
/For -[130] J/For -[15C]
MEF# / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
M ERZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001 S07747-001
§AF/ 34 / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001

O#1%341t / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

HNEDRIEEREL. RIEOBREHTFET, L—TOTEIKVEM (BBIEDHIHLDEE) DR T,
MEDOREZFHEMEETHESLSIBBEISELTOET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-00OF-003H
[For -C10JF,-C1C13
MFEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
MM EIZ / Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
SAF /3% / Tension spring 151145-001

ORPAYE | RP rotary hook

BWHANTFETTOT. BADEDOLINHYEL A, B BEMOLRDRENERET OIDICRETY,

Lubrication is not needed. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-00F,~003A
/For -LJ0JF,-0I13
M EFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1674-102
RMEIZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07746-001
R A EH/Inner rotary hook assy $36985-102
$iF /3% / Tension spring _ 151145-001

T-8421A-Sp

54



Sp.{L#&FI 5 f—E 3 / Different parts list
T-8422A (% YIY&HY)/ T-8422A(With thread trimmer)

B »F/Rotary hooks
AEETROF T av I —YEREELTWET, A& E TIEALESL,
(B&I—FIE. hESFBIZA-z930—KTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@1R%E / Normal
Eqnk
/ For all type
M EFH / Rotary hook assy SA1677-111
AN EZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
E8F/\1 / Tension spring 151145-001
@747 3> | Option
Oy 7t | Rotary hook with cap
-00F-003F8
/For -C100F, -[0[13
MFEFaH / Rotary hook assy SA1678-111
AAEZ/ Inner rotary hook holder S07749-001
w748 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
88 F/\1 / Tension spring 154518-001

O#ll%£341E / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point
NEDREERIEL. BIEDEREHEET L—TOTEILKNEM (BBEOHILDLHLE) DHER T,
NEDRIKZEHIEMIETHESILSITHEITHELTOET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-00F-0038
/For -CJO3F,-CJ 13
MEFH / Rotary hook assy SA1679-011
AMNEH X/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
$8F-/\+ / Tension spring 151145-001

ORPME I RP rotary hook
BRNTETTOT. KHHDBEDLLEINHVEEA BIZ. BERYPOROBENEZBETHDICRETY,

Lubrication is not needed. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-00F-003A
/For -C100F,-0003
MEFH / Rotary hook assy SA3922-101
AN IR/ Inner rotary hook holder S07748-001
MM EM/Inner rotary hook assy SA2948-101
FAF/ 3% / Tension spring 151145-001

55 T-8422A-Sp



Ga1. F— 2 8&—Ex |/ Gauge parts list
T-8421A (=t YU 7 LA / For without Thread trimmer)

E#¥S |/ For Normal

* 112 (B8 1mm) K Y EWS — D& FERATIHEE. I VAEFCHNANISLETY,
BH. BAFHIE77mm EFTHRETOT, #Hf - MIIIBHEHEZKLTT S,

A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.

FL ] stiaE #HiR =Y Al
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
HEEMA-3S) T3y HEEYA
BK 5mm E'yF &K 4mm E'9F (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy Obtion For medium &
materials (Max 4‘r)n i ) heavy materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)
1/16 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 $36544-001
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
7716 (11.1) 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
1/2 (12.7) | 158797-101 $09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) | 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | $10746-101 S$14148-001 S$14149-001 $10751-101
1-1/2  (38.1) | 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) | 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6  (55.0) | 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
75mm | $16238-101 $16240-001 $16241-001 $16242-101
77mm | S30508-001 S$30510-001 S$30513-001 $30511-201

27T —3H |Forfoundation

THHREXVENSFEERERAY LT MR AY 5 X P13 117160-001(H-5)ZER L TT 0N,

* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

$HiE (fHiaZ#) Fg: ] EYU (W)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) (Without finger guard)
1/8 (3.2)
#4L/ Bar less $24571-001 824572-001
3/16 (4.8) Z# 5, / Normal 117158-001 117134-001 BE 5 / Normal
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001
5/16 (7.9) $31907-001 $31908-001

2258 \A | For sewing without material

FEHIRERVEEHIESRERLRAVET, BRREVEYFR4mm LT TIEATE,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
gtiE ($tia=4l) #tik 0] Bz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) EE R / Normal $36010-101 $36011-101 $36012-001
14 (6.4) S $36025-001 $36024-001 $36022-001
T-8421A-Ga1

56



57

Ga1l. F—8R—EX / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (#t1V 7z LA | For without thread trimmer)

=#8 | For Normal

gtz

Needle clamp assy

#HiR

Needle plate

. EMA(-3,-5) (&KX 5mmtY¥F)
For medium & heavy materials
{Max 5mm pitch)

F7ay (BK4mmty¥)

Option
(Max 4mm pitch)

138 273
20 ‘

]

‘=Y
Feed dog

+E, E¥MA(-3,-5)
For medium & heavy materials

WA

Presser foot assy

39 8.3
I |
21.9 T IEJ
Il lfﬁll';‘g@i@] T
g L3 g:!::nftn ng (L}
hep L
[ e ]
27 T —<,3 B | For foundation
Eig EUH
Needle plate Feed dog
13.8 29 7.7
22.2 m'gl}'lwl:l
Cered

450

Pt

2258 VA | For sewing without material

&R EYE b |
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 26 96
o7 R
8 .
o e IIi.fi@ e
© = 5 ‘
s BRI &L
1.25 w Without chamfering
1
-
—_—

T-8421A-Ga1



Ga1. ¥— 2 HEl&—E xR / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (#t1V 7z LA / For without Thread trimmer)

WA / For light materials

FRYEPEERERBVET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

gtiE (HaE) (#HR) EYE (RAH)
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8  (3.2) S07880-001
3/16  {4.8) ZES /Normal  |#Z# 5 /Normal| S07878-001 ZHE S / Normal
14 (6.4) S07879-001
EM¥HA | For heavy materials
FRYENEERERABYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
stz (BHazh) (#HR) =Y (82D
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316 (4.8) = o m e o $21149-001 st o
74 (6.4) Z#S / Normal EZ£S /Normal S31150.001 Z# 5 / Normal
BEYA | For extra heavy materials
P RUESBEERERBUET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
fHiE (BtaZz4d) (#H1R) EYe (#|z )
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
316 (4.8) $13588-001
174 (6.4) o e o 153882-001 st o
358 (95) BES / Normal #ZE 5 / Normal 53887001 BES / Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

BE#YA | For extra light materials

FRVUECHAASREREERVET.

*HZEOERIEERERALU T, HEARALESELTHYET.

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface
processing.

iy (SHiaEh) (#H1R) EY Bas
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316  (4.8) =3 O S $36832-001 $36833-001
74 (64)] eoeaa /Normal 8RS /Normall—garao 053 $36830-001

T-8421A-Ga1



Ga1l. ¥—IHim—E % / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (% Y1YZ LA [ For without Thread trimmer)

Z 7 3 85 | Option parts

FRAESRERERTVET. RRGRAE. BAREVEYF amm LUTFTIERAT N,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

E $HiE (HaEH) (&%) (3%YE) g |
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)
= 18 (3.2) 149311-001
EAffEmae 316 (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 74 (6.4) 149312-001
EERFERZ =4t o =% O T O .
Presser foot assy with guide, L 516 (7.9) /ﬁfr:; /%fr?r?al /ﬁfr:; $13735-001
TrAt— {311 . : 18 (32) $14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)
EIrA -1 X
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 18 (3.2) S33459-001

T-8421A-Ga1



Ga1l J—TER—E=xR / Gauge parts list
T-8421A (2 t1 Y 7z LA / For without Thread trimmer)

M¥A / For light materials

=Y
Feed dog

16

[ Fillyxa_%;@
L=

950

@1.2
1.7[:_.‘}
/1/1/14%

B | For heavy materials

wHEYA | For extra heavy materials

e BT
Feed dog Feed dog
16 a
2 3...[ I._ 2.3
e =60
JI@[FI‘@@ AT
950 S50
1.7"?7 1.7%
EHMA | For extra light materials
EUs HZH
Feed dog Presser foot assy
39 83
—H' =
[ w—
i1 0} /IJ\
0.9 l 4;5 Chamfering (S)
A/v\q:;o.sa 5
<
2 3 885 | Option parts
ERAEEZE EXERFEHA 77AT—H+H EI77A+—{+H+H
Presser foot assy with quide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
y g guide , L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)
88 39 9.6 9.6
[aaa 2. 26
=T = = =)
== =) =)
Chame ERY &L EE) K
al i HE ¥
Chamfering (5) Without chamfering TR X Chamfering (1)

g

Chamfering (L)

T-8421A-Ga2

60



Ga1. ¥y —EM—EZX | Gauge parts list
T-8421A (/t1Y £ U / For without Thread Trimmer)

F%Y B /For drop Feed

*1-1/2" (381 mm)&k YR\ —DEFERTHIHEE. I A EE RN INLETY,
6. BAEMRET7 mm ETHRETOT, HHE] - MASISREERL TFE N,
*In case of using over 1-1/2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the arm-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

itE fHa=d §tR e 248
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
A 1) =S A (1) A BYA -1 EEA
For light For extra light For light For extra light For light For extra light
(inch) (mm) materials materials materials materials materials materials
1/8 (32) | 158794-101 | S07686-001 $S07696-001 $38544-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791-101 | SO7688-001 | S36842-001 | S07698-001 | S36838-001 $38542-001 $36839-001
1/4 (64) | 158792-101 | S07689-001 | S36841-001 | S07699-001 | $36835-001 $38543-001 $36836-001
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 | S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101
3/4 (19.1) | 158806-101 | S07996-001 $07998-001 $07889-101
20mm | S00937-001 | $13479-001 $07998-001 813480101
7/8 (22.2)} 158807-101 | S07997-001 | S37011-001 | S07999-001 | S07999-001 $07894-101 $37012-001
1L a8
sHaxda Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy YA 1) == =Y
For light materials For extra light materials For extra light materials
7.7
r—-—
13.8 29 ‘l ¢,—3
| |O=
o 215 E
=) Az
Feed doa Presser foot assy
BA (1) =S A (1)
For light materials For extra light materials For light materials
7.7
u ------------------ ;“;;é';;l r——
dmnn (LI} -]
00 | mp—mmOO =
950
1.15 0.9 £
_.I_s-. Slot
0.7 0.66 ’

61

T-8422A-Ga1




Ga1. y— 2 Em—E=xR |/ Gauge parts list
T-8421A (1Y 7z UR | For without thread trimmer)

AL TH / For shirt fronts

1] fHaEi gk XU 248
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
A (-1) WA (1) I (1)
mm For light materials For light materials For light materials
18mm $14352-001 $14354-001 $14357-001 $14355-101
20mm S00937-001 S$13479-001 $14360-001 $14358-101
22mm 158807-001 S07997-001 $14363-001 $14361-101
24mm $14364-001 $14366-001 $14369-001 $14367-101
26mm $14370-001 $14372-001 $14375-001 $14373-101
28mm $14376-001 $14378-001 $14381-001 $14379-101
30mm $16651-001 $16653-001 $16656-001 $16654-101
$HR ZUHE WA
sHaZil Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy A (1) B (1) YA 1)
For light materials For light materials For light materials
o
|£ . [(g]r:anmmml )} @l
O T/ (
— ] 1.15
i
21.5
T-8421A-Ga1

62



63

Ga2. F— & —EX / Gauge parts list
T-8422A (Y1 U B / For with Thread trimmer)

=% 5 | For Normal

* U1y AEEH(S07527-001) & Eift1a U(148539-101)1F. $HRICIIMHITHY EBADT, BEICIKUTHIRITEXLTT

&y,

* 112 B8 AmMM)E Y EWT— P2 ERT BB, I o FEEFCHMENISLETT,
6. BREHIE2(50.8mm)ETHRETOT, W - MISEIRFBEHRLTTEULN,

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 2 (50.8mm) is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

gz fHinEd #HiR XY Bz

Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy  |PREMRCID) ATE | wmame) | mame) | mEnmo) | Eemo)
For medium & Option For medium For heavy For medium For heavy

heavy materials [(Max 4mm pitch) materials materials materials materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)
2mm | S19862-001 $19864-001 S$19866-001 $19867-001
3/32 (2.4) | 158804-101 159398-001 148697-001 148679-001
2.8mm | S19905-001 S$19307-001 $19909-001 $19910-001
1/8  (3.2) | 158794-101 155722-001 159400-001 148698-001 | 148699-001 | S36550-001 | S36552-001
5/32  (4.0) | 158796-101 155724-001 158785-001 148700-001 | 148701-001 | 148689-001 | 148683-001
3/16  (4.8) | 158791-101 155851-001 158784-001 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36554-001 | S36556-001
1/4  (6.4) | 158792-101 155853-001 158783-001 148704-001 | 148705-001 | SA4051-001 | SA4050-001
516 (7.9) | 158793-101 155855-001 159402-001 149692-001 | 149691-001 [ 149689-001 | 149687-001
3/8  (9.5) | 158798-101 155857-001 149946-001 149939-001 | 149938-001 { 149942-001 [ 149940-001
716  (11.7) | 158809-101 S01646-001 S01641-101
12 (12.7) | 158797-101 149677-001 159404-001 149676-001 | 149675-001 | 149673-101 [ 149671-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 149954-001 149956-001 149949-001 | 149948-001 | 149952-101 [ 149950-101
3/4  (19.1) | 158806-101 150526-001 150523-001 150524-101
7/8  (22.2) | 158807-101 150534-001 150531-001 150532-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 149966-001 $32052-001 | S32054-001 [ 149960-001 | S32055-101 | 149962-101
1-1/8  (28.6) | S16102-001 S$16104-001 | S16106-001 S$16107-101

1-1/2_ (38.1) | 158800-101 S07391-001 S07390-001 S07388-101

2258 \A | For sewing without material

*HIRERVEEHAMSBEER LRV ET, BARYEYFE 4mm LT TCIEAT S,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
gtiE (FHaEH) g EYtE Bad
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)

3/16  {4.8) $20901-001 $20905-001 S$20903-001
14  (6.4) =D [ Normal $10507-001 S$10509-101 $10510-001
7/8  (22.2) TR $14538-001 $14540-001 S$14541-101
1 (25.4) S$14543-001 $14545-001 S14546-101

T-8422A-Gaz2




Ga2. ¥— 2 EM—ER | Gauge parts list
T-8422A (-t Y A / For with Thread trimmer)

EH S | For Normal

&1
stioE4l Needle plate
Needle clamp assy FEYA(-3) EMAR(-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials
13.8 27.3 13.8 29
® ] ® o . o
@ ® @ T o ®
222
O U o)
00 2 ®
EYte HZ A
Feed dog Presser foot assy
hEMA(-3) E¥MA(-5) hEHR(-3) EMEA(-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials For medium materials For heavy materials
16 16 - -
J_i.l 4
) i
=50 %}Z@ =
215 % el 45 e
Y My
AN T2 | AN

2258 \A / For sewing without material

#HiR Ryt Rad
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16
o) pal il
— ’_'__m'
5729
450
1.7 >
- 1.2
©@Co Yy / L/ l/ Lél:}
T-8422A-Ga2

64



Ga2. ¥—EA—EZXR |/ Gauge parts list
T-8422A (5~ t1U B |/ For Thread trimmer)

E¥A | For heavy materials

EYUHE
Feed dog
16

2 qg&%z@

4

%

1.2

FRUESREERERGYET.

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

F31) (Btfax4) (#H4R) EYHE (A ED
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316 (4.8) S07905-001
1/4  (6.4) X5 / Normal Z45 /Normal | 158756-001 ZE S /Normal

HAMA | For extra light materials

09

1.5 450
0.9 >

0.66

i
Feed dOg resser 100t assy
16

3.9
o I §
i
W &L
Without chamfering

FRYBEEHAENRER RS

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

YETY.

*HZEOREKIBEERLRAUTTY, BELXALENBLTHYET,
* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
iz (SHaZx4h) (#H1R) ‘Yt P |
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) w0 =4t o S$36855-001 S$36856-001
7a (64)] rru /Nomal | @& /Nomal —c e ooy S36859-001

65

T-8422A-Ga2



Ga 2. F— 8 R—EZ | Gauge parts list
T-8422A (%t1U A |/ For with Thread Trimmer)
TXYH /For Drop Feed

*$V AEEH (S07527-001) TR (148539-101)E, EHRICIIFHITHY EVADT, LEIHUTHERIEILTF

=1 AN

*1-1/2" (381 mm)K YRV VF— D2 ERTHBE1E. 2 AEETHBTMISYETY,
56, BAEHE 77 mm ETHHRETOT. WHh - MHEIIRLMEKRL TT LN,

*The thread timming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not provided with

the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
*In case of using over 1-1 /2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the amm-bed.

The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.

Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

115 fHazd §HR RV HzE
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
YA 1) B YA ) | EEYA A 1) EEYA
For light For extra light Forlight | Forextralight For liht materials For extra light
(inch) (mm) materials materials materials materials 9 materials
1/8  (32) | 158794101 | S07401-001 S07409-001 $38544-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791-101 | S07403-001 S$36844-001 | S07410-001 | S36843-001 $38542-001 $36839-001
1/4 (64) | 158792-101 | S07405-001 8§36847-001 | S07411-001 | S36846-001 $38543-001 $36836-001
5/16 (7.9) | 158793-101 | S07676-001 S07680-001 S07682-001
3/8 (9.5) | 158798-101 | S$13621-001 $13623-001 $13624-001
1/2  (12.7) | 158797101 | S07678-001 $07681-001 S07684-101
3/4 (19.1) | 158806101 | S07886-001 S07888-001 S07889-101
7/8 (222)( 158807-101 [ S07891-001 $37014-001 | S07893-001 | S07893-001 S07894-101 $37012-001
1 (25.4)| 158805-101 | S15088-001 $15090-001 $15091-101
1-1/4 (38.1) | 158799-001 | S20914-001 $20916-001 $20917-101
10 #zd
stazil Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy R (1) SR o T
For light materials For extra light materials For extra light materials
34 @1.5 7.7
T ot | f
® o o ® o o e |
| '
o =ia, d|lo o =
@15 17 &R
0o : ‘ Siot
O ¢ O ¢
e Lo _
-390} 24
Feed dog Presser foot assy
YA (-1) =S BA 1)
For light materials For extra light materials For light materials
Cmmmo o "'.foffffffff’l"""@
950
pi o
/‘/V‘ﬂ:i()] Wﬁoss

T-8422A-Ga1




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
012060636{C -39 6] 026040236(T1 -8 40]1062403512|B -28 41 104450101|N -17 28
E -33 10} 1 026050136|T1 -47 40] | 062500616 |A -12 2 N -42 28

F -15 12]1028030246|T1 -14 40 C -16 6 N -58 28

H -7 14| | 028040242|B -29 4 G -1 12]]104821001]E -45 10

P -44 32|]028040243{V -21 48 G -13 1211107415011{21 -11 50

R -25 36]1028040245|T2 -18 42 H -40 1411107415014 |Z1 -11 50
012061036|B -32 411028050242|T1 -21 40 N -54 28]11107415022|21 -11 50
012500536{B -20 4]1028050246|T1 -46 40 Q -27 34|] 108801001 (N -56 28
J1-15 16 22 -19 5211062500812|F -6 12]1108802001|H -5 14

J2-14 20] 1031452206172 -37 521062500816 (A -5 2 N -55 28

P -31 3211034422503 |V -30 48 B -34 411109714000|21 -34 50

Q -8 3411048030342|D -39 8 B -39 4)1110087001(V -17 48

Q -13 3411048040342|Q -2 34 D -2 8 Z1-54 50

Q -33 34 Q -14 34 E -46 10} 110161004|M -1 26

R -5 36§ | 048060142(F -9 12 H -39 1411 112603001|Ga1- 56

S -21 38} 048060342|E -18 10 M -3 26} | 112604001 [Ga1- 56
014060632|22 -33 5211048070342|R -29 36 N -7 28}1112605001Ga1- 56
014400632|T1 -23 40}1048090342|S -3 38 P -42 32] ]| 112645001 {Ga1- 56
014500632|T1 -39 40} ] 060300606|G -8 12 R -563 36| | 112659001 |Ga1- 56
014500836(B -17 4]1060400516(S -13 38 S -23 38]]112660001{Ga1- 56
016061031 (E -30 10]10613506161P -19 32 T1-18 40] §112661001|Ga1- 56
F -13 12 P -37 32 T1-43 4011 112728001|C -8 6
017500812(R -44 36§ 1062020806(T1 -4 40 T1-45 40} 1112753001|N -64 30
017762013{Z1 -50 50| 1062060812{T1 -15 40 Z21-¢1 50]1113014000(B -7 4
018062032|C -34 6] | 062060816 |E -7 10 Z1-42 50{] 113050001 |K -7 24
C -44 6 E -52 10] 1062501006122 -38 52]1114483002|Z21 -46 50

E -15 10 M -5 26]1062501016]A -10 2]{114486002|Z21 -45 50

F -17 12 N -46 28 E -3 101§ 114941001 |P -41 32
018062532|C -41 6 R -12 36 R -8 36} | 114950001 Ga1- 56
018081236{N -3 28] 062061012|R -10 36 R -18 36} | 114951001 |Ga1- 56
018501632{T1 -20 40]1062061016|F -7 12 S -14 38] ] 114967001}V -16 48
021060306 |D -36 8 J2 -58 22 S -28 38 Z1-53 50
R -39 36 N -65 30] | 062501212|J2 -40 22|} 115947001]J1 -42 18

Z1-24 50[1062061616{C -32 6] | 062501216 |A -7 2 J2-52 22
021300106 |P -11 32 R -30 36 E -43 10} 1116010001 |A -22 2
021350106{H -16 14}1062300612|J1 -19 18 E -48 1011116323001 K -2 24
R -22 36 J2-18 20 E -53 10]1116498001{Ga1- 56
021400106|T1 -10 40 J2-18 22|]062501406(22 -32 52|} 116499101|Ga1- 56
021400164V -22 48|]062300616{P -39 32| 1062501416{A -9 2] 116500101|Ga1- 56
021500106 |E -54 10 S -8 38} 1062661212(S -26 38]]116501101{Ga1- 56
22 -20 52 T1-13 40]1072600480|L -S 26} 1116502001)Ga1- 56

22 -29 5211062350512|P -22 3211 081004070|N -24 28| 116503001}Ga1- 56

22 -34 52} 062350816|C -7 6 N -28 28] | 116504001 |Gal- 56

22 -36 52}1062351216|R -21 36] | 081009070|Q -5 34|] 116505001 Ga1- 56
021500316|J1 -12 16} 062400416]J2 -65 22]1081038070|N -18 28} ]1116506101}Ga1- 56
J2-11 2011 062400616|H -19 14]10A4261005|T1 -28 40]1116507001Ga1l- 56
025040173|T2 -19 42 H -34 141 | 0A4300805|T1 -26 40] 1 116508001 |Ga1- 56
025040232|B -30 4 J1-32 16 T1-37 40| ]| 116509001 |Ga1- 56
025040233V -20 48 J1-27 18 T2 -29 43]]116510101}Ga1- 56
025050236|E -49 10 J1-29 18] JOA4400806|N -43 28} 116511001|Gat- 56
R -45 36 J1-32 18] J0A4401005|T1 -29 40|} 116512001|Ga1- 56

S -24 38 J2-26 22 T1-35 40|} 117133001|Ga1- 56

025050336 |E -44 10 J2-28 22| | 0A4402506|T2 -63 43]1117134001}Ga1- 56
025060132|H -14 14 J2-31 22| |0A4403505|T2 -59 43}1117158001Ga1- 56
025060136(J2 -59 22 N -61 30] JOA5300606|T1 -33 40]1117160001|K -5 24
Q -6 34 S -10 38] JOA5501006|N -21 28| 117281001 |Ga1- 59

Q -15 34 T1-6 40| | 1060032004 (K -5 2411117365001{Ga1- 56

T1-16 40| | 062400863 (T2 -17 42|] 100401021|Q -30 3441117367001 |Ga1- 56
025060236|N -66 3041062401006V -18 48| ] 100463001V -15 48§} 117368001|Gat- 56
025080236{A -14 2]1]062401016(C -4 6 Z1-49 50f | 117369001|Ga1- 56
025100132|E -37 10]1062401216{Q -17 34§ §100477008{Z1 -13 50] | 118735002|C -35 6
02571013211 -11 16 T1-7 40} 1100666002121 -43 50| 111883700121 -3 50
025750132|Z21 -44 50| ] 062401616|N -51 28]1100887001)21 -5 5011118945001 |Ga1- 56

67




51 /INDEX

CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
118946101|Gat- 56} | 148699001 |Ga2- 63f] 153132000|F -19 12}1158807101|Ga1- 61
118947001}Gat- 56| | 148700001 |Ga2- 63}]153138001|F -10 12 Gaz2- 63
118954000|E -10 10] § 148701001 |Gaz2- 63] 115323010121 -27 50] | 158808001 |Ga1- 56
122991001|21 -1 50] | 148702001 Ga2- 63] 1153882001 |Gat- 58| 158809101|Ga1- 56
138843001(Z22 -28 521 | 148703001 |Ga2- 63|} 153887001 |Ga1l- 58 Gaz2- 63
140063001]A -1 2| 1148704001 |Ga2- 63f | 1563892001 |Ga1t- 58] § 159398001 |Gaz2- 63
140647101(S -9 38| 1148705001 |Ga2- 63| ] 153897001 |Gal- 58] 1159400001 |Gaz2- 63

T1-5 40} | 148743001|N -33 28]]154125001|21 -7 50| | 159402001 |Ga2- 63
140890009|N -63 30] | 149095001 )F -18 12]1154514001{T1 -9 40] 1 159404001 Ga2- 63
141208001|D -5 8] ]149311001|Ga1- 591 ] 154518001|Sp - 5411159577001|Ga1- 56
141331002|R -35 36| | 149312001 |Ga1- 59 Sp - 55§11598050011P -24 32

R -37 36] } 14957000121 -9 50] | 154560001 |P -28 32}]220681001|T2 -30 43
141544001(J2 -35 22} 14957800021 -19 50| | 1564729001 |F -2 12]1228295001|T2 -23 42
14200200121 -6 501 149671101 |Ga2- 63} ] 154730001 |F -3 12 T2 -36 43
142026003V -13 48| | 149673101 |Ga2- 63}1154731000|F -4 12]1228475000|N -12 28
142027001}V -14 48] 1149675001 |Gaz2- 63| ] 154965001 (J1 -17 16]1229017001{T2 -10 42
142111001}Gat- 56] | 149676001|Ga2- 63 J2-16 20 T2-15 42
142274101|N -34 28] | 149677001 |Ga2- 63|} 1565510001 |P -29 32 T2-16 42
142443001)21 -2 50] | 149687001 |Ga2- 63| ] 155722001 |Gaz2- 63 T2 -26 42
142721001}Z1 -8 50] | 149689001 (Ga2- 63]] 155724001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -4 42
142990001{Z22 -26 5211149691001|Ga2- 63| | 15656851001 |Gaz2- 63 T2 -37 43
14299700122 -6 521 | 149692001 |Gaz- 63| | 155853001 |Gaz2- 63 T2 -39 43
143548000}V -26 48| | 149799000V -29 48] | 1565855001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -43 43
143549000}V -25 48] | 149938001 |Gaz2- 63}] 155857001 |Gaz- 63 T2 -44 43
143611201 |E -8 10] | 149939001 |Ga2- 63| | 156112003(22 -15 52 T2-54 43
143612100|E -9 10] | 149940001 |Ga2- 63]]158115001|L -13 26 T2 -58 43
143613051|E -16 10} ] 149942001 |Ga2- 63| | 158430001 |Gaf- 58 T2 -62 43
143616001 |E -17 10} | 149946001 |Ga2- 63} ] 158756001 |Ga2- 65 T2 -66 44
14388200121 -30 50] | 149948001 |Ga2- 63]1158769001|P -35 32] | 340400001 |R -54 36
14391000921 -31 50] } 149949001 | Ga2- 63] 1158783001 |Ga2- 63]1414958001|T2 -40 43
144504001 |P -27 32| 1149950101 |Gaz2- 63| | 158784001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -42 43
144881101|Ga1- 56] | 149952101|Ga2- 63|] 158785001 |Ga2- 63 T2 -50 43
144882001}Ga1- 56| | 149954001 |Gaz2- 6311158791101 |Gat- 56 T2 -61 43
144947001 |Ga1- 561 | 149956001 |Ga2- 63 Ga1- 61 T2 -65 44
144949101|Ga1- 56} | 149960001 |Ga2- 63 Ga2- 63|} J00353001 (T2 -47 43
144951001|Ga1- 56] | 149962101 |Ga2- 631158792101 |Gat- 56| ] J004940011T2 -38 43
145446001|P -23 32{ ] 149966001 |Ga2- 63 Ga1- 61§} J00953001|T2 -20 42

Q -29 34| 150173003|22 -16 52 Gaz2- 63|]J01411001|T2 -51 43
145573000|21 -16 50] | 15017400022 -10 52]1158793101|Ga1- 56]]J01892001]T2 -24 42
14603900121 -48 50 22 -14 52 Gaz2- 63§ §J02039002(T2 -11 42
146046000|V -27 48]} 150179002{Z2 -18 52} 1158794101|Ga1- 56| 1J02195001|T2 -67 44
146194000|V -28 48| ] 15018200022 -3 52 Ga1- 61]]J02568001|T2 -7 42
14629300121 -26 50] | 15018300022 -25 52 Ga2- 63| | J02725001|T2 -41 43
146367001V -10 48} ] 15018500972 -27 52}158795101|Ga1- 56| ] J02825001 T2 -22 42
147176001|Ga1- 56| | 15018800922 -21 52 Ga2- 63] | JO3739001(T2 -34 43
147177101|Ga1l- 56]1150206002{22 -8 52]1158796101|Ga1- 56} | J03929001|T2 -2 42
147178001|Gat- 56] 1160523001 |Gaz2- 63 Gaz2- 63]1J03930001|T2 -3 42
147560001|Ga1- 56} | 150524101|Ga2- 6311158797101{Ga1- 561 | J03931001|T2 -6 42
147561001}Ga1- 56| | 150526001 |Gaz2- 63 Gat- 61}]J03934001(T2 -9 42
147562101)Gat- 56| | 150531001 |Gaz2- 63 Ga2- 63| | J03935001|T2-13 42
148394000|C -14 6]1150532101}Ga2- 63} ]158798101|Ga1- 56] | J03936001|T2 -52 43
1485110011S -2 38| | 150534001 |Gaz2- 63 Ga2- 63} ] J03939001|T2 -53 43
148536001|R -48 36] | 150850001 |Ga1t- 561 158799001|Ga1- 56| | JO3955001|T1 -22 40
148539101|R -50 3611 151027001{J3 -5 2411 158800101|Ga1- 56]]J03956001|T1 -24 40
148546001|R -14 3611 151030001(J3 -4 24 Ga2- 63| ]J03957001(T1 -25 40

S -15 381151076001 |Gat- 56| 158802101|Ga1- 56| | J03958001|T1 -27 40
148559100|R -27 36}1151078001|Gat- 56| 11568803101|{Ga1- 56§ J03964001]T1 -38 40
148602001(J2 -61 22|1151145001|Sp - 5411 158804101|Ga2- 63}]J03975001(T1 -51 40
148679001 |Ga2- 63 Sp - 55} | 158805101|Ga1- 56| | JO3976001|T1 -52 40
148683001|Gaz- 63|]151146001{Sp - 54 Ga2- 63} ] J03983001(T1 -55 40
148689001|Gaz2- 63|} 151596001|Gat- 56 158806101}Ga1- 61| ]J03984001|T1 -56 40
148697001 |Gaz2- 63} 151597101{Ga1- 56 Ga2- 63| | JO4086001(U -1 46
148698001 |Ga2- 63} 151598001 |Ga1- 56} | 158807001 |Ga1- 62] | JO4090001|U -2 46

68




#3| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page
J04093001|U -3 46]1S02789009|22 -24 52]1509260001|J1 -4 16]|S17774001{Z1 -4 50
J04096001|U -6 46]|1S04109001|22 -5 52 J2 -4 20}1S19862001|Gaz2- 63
J04097001|T2 -48 43] | S05246000|N -32 28]1S09261001|J1 -4 16] | S19864001|Gaz2- 63
J04098001|T2 -49 43} 1507027001}V -18 48 J2 -4 20] §S19866001|Ga2- 63
J04099001)T2 -70 44] | S07030009|V -23 48] | S09365001|Ga1t- 561 1519867001|Ga2- 63
J04100001|T2 -33 43]11S07031009|V -24 481 S10507001|Gaz2- 63]1S19905001|Gaz2- 63
J04113001|U -9 46] | S07045009|V -12 48] S10509101|Ga2- 63]1519907001|Ga2- 63
J04115001(T2 -8 42]1507346101|D -6 8] 1S10510001|Ga2- 63]1S19909001|Ga2- 63

Wa - 53f1S07351001|D -14 811510550001V -9 48]1519910001|Gaz2- 63
J041340011U -5 46] [S07353001|D -13 8]1510746101|Ga1- 561 1S20681000|P -25 32
J04136001(T2 -5 4211507355051|D -27 8||S10751101|{Ga1- 5611520682105|P -26 32
J04137001{T2 -14 4211S07374109|E -39 10} | S10780001|D -37 8] §S20901001|Ga2- 63
J04140001(T2 -12 42]1507376001|E -50 10] |S11244001{K -4 2411520903001 Ga2- 63
J04147001(T2 -56 43]1S07388101|Gaz2- 63]1512441001|Q -32 341 | S20905001|Gaz2- 63
J04148001(T2 -57 43]|S07390001|Ga2- 63]§S13160001|B -15 411521150001 |Ga1- 58
J04149001|U -8 46| 1 S07391001|Ga2- 63] 1 S13479001|Ga1- 61]1521449001{Ga1- 58
J04155001{T2 -35 43]11S07419001|J1 -6 16 Gat- 62}1S21798001|22 -17 52
J04164001(T2 -21 42 J2-6 20} ] S13480101|Ga1- 61}1523418002|Q -19 34
J04167001|T2 -55 43] | S07420000{J1 -5 16} | S13588001{Ga1- 58 Z1-28 50
J04168001|T2 -27 42 J2 -5 2011513735001 Ga1l- 59]1$523460001|C -37 6
J04169001|T2 -28 42}1507424001|S -30 38| [ S14080001|Ga1- 59]1S23651001|B -10 4
J04195001|T1 -53 401 | S07465000|C -18 6]1S14148001|Gat- 56 B -25 4
J04210001(T2 -68 44]11S07488001}P -34 32| {S14149001|Ga1- 56 H -9 14
J04230001|T1 -34 401]S07494001|K -9 2411514352001 |Ga1- 62 J2-38 20
J04243001|T2 -69 441 1S07509001{R -28 36]1514354001|Ga1l- 62 J2-38 22
J04251001|U -4 46] | S07525000(J2 -34 22§1S14355101|Ga1l- 62]1524571001|Ga1- 56
J042550011U -7 46} 1S07526201|R -47 3611514357001 |Ga1l- 62]1S24572001}Ga1- 56
J04273001({T1 -54 40] [ S07527001|R -49 36]1S14358101|Gat- 62]1S25234001|B -3 4
J04296001|T1 -36 40] | S07529001|D -15 8]1S14360001|Ga1l- 62}15S25235001|B -11 4
J80964101|T2 -25 42 D -38 8]1S14361101|Ga1l- 62]§525236001|B -12 4
J80965001|T2 -31 43]1S07549101|S -18 38)1514363001|Ga1- 62 E -13 10
J80966001T2 -32 43} | S07550001|S -19 38]1514364001|Ga1l- 62 L -11 26
J80967001|T2 -45 431 [S07552001|S -25 38]§S14366001|Gat- 62 L -15 26
J80968001(T2 -46 43]1S07553001|S -29 38| | S14367101|Ga1- 62 R -33 36
J80969001|T1 -48 401 1S07558309}Z22 -1 52| 1514369001|Ga1- 621 1525260001|B -8 4
J80970001|T2 -60 43]15S07684101|Ga1l- 611514370001 |Ga1l- 62 C -21 6
J80971001|T1 -30 401 | S07686001|Ga1- 61}1514372001|Ga1- 62 C -28 6
J80973001|T1 -49 401 S07688001|Ga1t- 61]1514373101|Gat- 62]1525289001|D -9 8
J80974001|T1 -50 40] [ S07689001|Ga1- 61]1S14375001|Ga1- 62§ 1525344001|21 -22 50
J80976101(T2 -1 4211507693001|Ga1- 61]1S14376001|Ga1- 62]525475001|21 -23 50
J80977101|1T2 -1 4211507696001(Ga1- 61]1S14378001|Ga1l- 62] §S25789000|Q -9 34
J80979101T2 -1 42]1S07698001|Ga1- 61]1S14379101{Ga1- 62] | S30508001|Ga1- 56
J80980101|T2 -1 42]S07699001|Ga1- 61]1514381001|Ga1- 62] 1 S30510001|Ga1- 56
J80981001|T2 -1 4211S07703001|Ga1- 61] §S14538001|Ga2- 63]1S30511201|Ga1- 56
Ja0982101(T2 -1 4211507729001V -11 48] 1514540001|Ga2- 63} 1S30513001|Ga1- 56
J80984101|T2 -1 421 ]S07740001{Sp - 54| | S14541101|Ga2- 63]1531006001({D -11 8
J80985101|72 -1 42 Sp - 55]1514543001|Ga2- 63]1S31032001|Q -31 34
J80987101|T2 -1 42]1S07746001|J3 -6 24]1514545001|Ga2- 63]1531885001|21 -55 50
J80988101(T2 -1 42 Sp- 5411514546101|Ga2- 6311S31907001|Ga1- 56
J80989101|T2 -1 42}1S07747001|Sp - 54] | S15889001(21 -25 504 | S31908001|Ga1- 56
J80990001)T1 -19 4011S07748001|Sp - 55]1S16102001)|Gaz2- 63]1532052001}Ga2- 63
S00937001|Gat- 61]1S07749001|Sp - 550 1S16104001|Gaz2- 63] | S32054001|Ga2- 63

Gat- 62] | S07878001|Ga1- 58] 1S516106001|Ga2- 63} 1532055101|Ga2- 63
$01005000(22 -11 52F]S07879001|Ga1- 581]516107101|Ga2- 63] §S32904000|G -4 12
S01641101|Ga2- 63| | S07880001|Ga1- 58]1516196001|D -6 8] ]S33459001|Ga1- 59
S01646001(Ga2- 63]]S07889101{Ga1- 61]1516238101{Ga1- 56] ] S34281000|G -3 12
S01928151|J2 -60 22]1S07894101|Ga1- 61]1S16240001|Ga1- 56] | S34438051|A -21 2

Z1-12 50} | S07905001|Ga2- 65]1516241001|Ga1- 56] §S34756001|21 -52 50
S02664001|S -5 38} 1S07996001|Ga1- 61]1516242101|Ga1- 561 1S35732021[21 -15 50
S02665000{S -6 38}1S07997001|Ga1- 61]1516651001|Ga1- 62]1S36010101|Ga1l- 56
S02747101{22 -12 52 Ga1l- 62]1S16653001{Ga1- 62]1S36011101|Ga1- 56
S02779009|Z22 -22 521 1507998001|Ga1- 61]15S16654101{Ga1- 62]1S36012001|Ga1- 56
S02788009(22 -23 52] | S07999001|Ga1- 61]1516656001|Ga1- 62} 1536022001|Ga1- 56

69



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
536024001|Ga1- 5611551815001 {N -2 28| |SA2460001|B -23 4} |SA2568001}J2 -57 22
$36025001|Ga1- 56 N -15 28| |SA2461001|B -26 41 |SA2571001|L -5 26
536544001|Ga1- 56{ | S54024001|V -3 48| 1SA2463001|B -31 41 |SA2572001]J1 -20 18
536550001 |Ga2- 6311554025001V -2 48] [SA2464001|B -18 4 J2-19 20
$§36552001|Ga2- 63] | S55663001|Z21 -14 50{ |SA2469001(B -33 4 J2-19 22
$36554001|Gaz2- 63] | S58900000(J2 -64 22 }SA2474001|C -3 6] |SA2574001(J1 -21 18
536556001{Ga2- 63] |SA1120001|B -9 4] |SA2475001|C -5 6 J2-20 20
S36663051{A -20 2] |1SA1174001|D -3 8] |SA24790011A -17 2 J2-20 22
$36829001|Ga1- 58] |ISA1175001|D -4 8 A -19 2] |SA2575001]J1 -22 18
536830001|Ga1- 58] |1SA1179001|D -34 8 A -28 2 J1-24 18
536832001|Gat- 58] ISA1360001|Q -26 34] | SA2482001|C -11 6 J2-21 20
536833001(|Ga1- 58] |SA1385001|T1 -1 40| | SA2483001|C -12 6 J2-21 22
536835001(|Ga1- 61 [SA1388001|G -12 12| |SA2484001|C -13 6 J2-23 22
536836001|Ga1- 61 |SA1668111|Sp - 54] | SA2485001|C -20 6 L -7 26
536838001|Ga1- 61] |SA1669111|Sp - 54 C -27 6] |SA2576001]J1 -23 18
536839001|Ga1- 61] |SA1670111|Sp - 54] |SA2490101|C -36 6 J2-22 20
536841001|Ga1- 61]1SA1671111|Sp - 54] | SA2493001|C -42 6 J2-22 22
$536842001|Ga1- 61]|SA1672111|Sp - 54| SA2494001|C -43 6] |SA2578001|D -41 8
536855001]Gaz2- 65] |ISA1673011|Sp - 54] | SA2495001|D -1 8| |SA2579001}J1 -35 18
536856001 |Gaz- 65| | SA1674102|Sp - 54| SA2496001|D -7 8 J2 -44 22
S536858001|Ga2- 65] |SA1677111|Sp - 55} | SA2498001|D -8 8| |SA2580001|L -6 26
536859001 |Gaz- 65| |SA1678111|Sp - 55} | SA2499001iD -10 8] |SA2582001]|21 -20 50
5§36985102|Sp - 54] |SA1679011]Sp - 55} | SA2504001}S -20 38] |SA2584001|L -8 26
§37011001|Ga1- 61F|SA1752011|Z1 -10 50} }SA2507001{D -31 8] |SA2585001|E -12 10
$37012001|Gat- 61} |SA1752014{21 -10 501 [SA2509001|E -1 10 L -10 26
$37037001(22 -31 52| |SA1752022|Z1 -10 50 |SA2511001|E -2 10 L -14 26

Z2-35 521 |SA1962001[Z1 -32 50] |SA2512001|E -4 10| |SA2587001]L -12 26
S§37038001{Z2 -30 5211SA1963001[21 -33 50] | SA2515001]|E -5 10} | SA2590001)Z1 -21 50
S37060001[A -25 2] |SA1969001|Z21 -29 50]|SA2516001|E -6 10] | SA2596001N -40 28

Wa - 53] |SA1971101|Q -1 34]|SA2518001|E -11 10] |SA2597001|N -39 28
$§37263001|21 -40 501 |SA1975001|1Q -3 34| 1SA25210011E -14 10] {SA2598001|N -41 28
$38212001|J1-16 16| |]SA1978001|Q -4 34} | SA2526001|E -31 10} JSA2599001|N -23 28

J2-15 20]|SA1980001|Q -7 34} |SA2527001|E -32 10 N -27 28
538266000(N -9 28] |SA1981101[/Q -10 341 |SA2531001|E -40 10} [SA2604001{N -52 28
S38274001|P -32 32 ISA1982101(Q -11 34| [SA2532001|E -47 10| [SA2605001|N -53 28
$38278001]21 -51 501 |SA1983001|Q -12 341 |SA2533001|E -51 10] | SA2606101fN -57 28
$38300001(Z1 -47 501 |SA1984001|Q -16 34{|SA2535101|F -5 124 | SA2607001|P -1 32
$38351001|V -8 48] |SA1985001|Q -18 34] | SA2536001|F -11 12| JSA2613001|P -4 32

Wa - 53] |SA1988001|Q -20 34] | SA2539001|F -16 12] {SA2614001|P -5 32
$38398001|B -5 4] |SA1989001|Q -21 34] | SA2540001|F -12 12} |SA2615001|P -6 32
$§38421001|S -22 38| |SA1990101|Q -22 34| |SA2543001|H -4 14] |SA2619001|P -7 32
$38426000|S -4 38| |SA1991001|Q -23 34} | SA2544001|H -6 14| [SA2620001fP -9 32
$538481000|L -2 26} |SA1992101|Q -25 34| |SA2546001|H -8 14| |SA2621001|P -10 32

L -4 26} ISA1994001|Q -28 34| |SA2549001|H -37 14] |SA2623001|P -8 32
$538542001{Ga1- 61} |SA1998001|R -52 36] | SA2552001|H -38 14| 1SA2624001|P -13 32
538543001|Ga1- 61] | SA2040001|A -26 2] |SA2553001|H -17 14 |SA2625001]P -14 32
$38544001|Ga1- 61 Wa - 53] {SA2554001|H -18 14§ |SA2626001|P -12 32
538648001(22 -9 521 |SA2041001|A -26 2] |SA2556001|J1 -41 18 P -15 32
S38687000|R -51 36] |SA2041002|Wa - 53 J2 -51 22]1SA2627001|P -16 32
$38707001(B -4 4]1SA2165001|D -33 8 J2 -55 221 | SA2628001|P -17 32
538710001(B -24 4] 1SA2190001]|Q -24 34} |SA2557001)J1 -7 16] JSA2629001|P -18 32
$538713100(B -27 4} 1SA2270001|G -2 12 J2-7 20] |SA2630001|P -21 32
53874410171 -2 40f |SA2354001|T1 -40 40| | SA2558001]|J2 -63 22} |SA2632001fP -30 32
$§39048001(S -7 381 |SA2378001|R -32 36] |SA2560001[J1 -10 16| fSA2633001|P -33 32
$§39051001|D -12 8] |SA2440001]A -3 2 J2-10 20| [SA2634001|P -36 32
$40639001|22 -13 52| |SA2441001|A -6 2] |SA25621011J1 -18 16| | SA2635001|P -38 32
S$41955051(V -6 48| |SA2442001|A -8 2 J2 17 201 |SA2636001|P -43 32
542198051|V -4 48| |SA2443001|A -11 2] |SA2563101|J1 -34 18| |SA2637001{P -45 32
S42199051}V -5 48] |SA2444101|A -13 2 J2-43 22§ |SA2638001|P -46 32
$§42200051|V -7 48| |SA2445001)|A -15 2] ISA2565001(J1 -44 18] 1SA2639001|P -40 32
$548367000(E -42 10} |SA2447001|A -16 2 J2-54 22| |SA2640001|P -47 32
551282101{Z2 -4 52] |SA2449001(A -18 2] |SA2566001|H -15 14| |SA2642001|R -1 36
$51283001|22 -2 52} [SA2452101|B -1 41 1SA2567001|J2 -56 22| |SA2643001|R -2 36

70




#&5l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO CODE REF.NO CODE REF.NO page
SA2644001{R -3 36] | SA2824001|P -20 SA3859001}J2 -9 20] {SA4215001|N -10 28
SA2645001|R -4 36 |SA2825001|J1 -40 SA3864001|H -11 14] | SA4335001(B -6 4

R -46 36 J2-50 SA3867001|H -11 14] JUK3745000|T2 -64 43
SA2646001|R -6 36] |SA28260011J2 -41 SA3886001|H -12 14
SA2647001|R -9 36] |SA2827001]J2 -62 SA3889001]J1 -13 16
SA2648001|R -11 36} |SA2859000[R -17 J2-12 20
SA2651001|R -13 36] | SA2860001|R -16 L -1 26
SA2652101|R -15 36] |SA2861001|B -13 SA3891001|L -3 26
SA2653001IR -19 36| |SA2867001|22 -7 SA3894001|J1 -31 18
SA2655001|R -20 36] }SA2927001|H -13 J2-30 22
SA2657001jR -23 36} |SA2929001|A -4 SA3896001|N -22 28
SA2658001(R -24 36 A -23 SA3898001|N -26 28
SA2659001(R -26 36 A -24 SA3912001}J2 -36 20
SA2661001(R -31 36 N -8 J2-36 22
SA2663001{R -34 36 N -16 SA3916001jJ1 -39 18
SA2665001|R -36 36} |SA2935101|B -14 J2-49 22
SA2667001|R -38 36] |SA2936101|B -14 SA3922101|Sp - 55
SA2668001|R -40 36] §SA2948101|Sp - SA3923001|N -50 28
SA2669001|R -41 36} |SA2950101[J1 -1 SA3924001]A -2 2
SA2670001{J2 -47 22 J1-33 SA3946001|N -4 28
SA2671001(J2 -39 20| |SA2956001(N -5 SA3949001|N -14 28
SA2672001|R -42 36] |SA2957001|N -6 SA3953001|J2 -1 20
SA2673001|R -43 361 | SA2958001|B -19 SA3961001}J1 -2 16
SA2675001(J2 -37 20] |SA2992001|F -8 J2-2 20

Jz2-37 22 F -14 SA3965001|H -2 14
SA2676001}J2 -33 22} |SA3025001|T1 -41 SA3988001(J1 -38 18
SA2677001(D -40 8| |SA3037001{N -35 J2 -48 22
SA2678001|M -2 26] [SA3040001|N -36 SA3990001|H -20 14
SA2679001|M -4 26] | SA3044001|N -47 SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2680001|S -1 38| |[SA3045101|N -44 SA4011001|H -36 14
SA2682001|S -16 38] |SA3046001|N -45 SA4012001(J1 -30 18
SA2683001iS -17 38} |SA3047001({N -49 J2-29 22
SA2684001{S -27 381 |SA3048101|N -59 SA4014001|N -62 30
SA2686001{T1 -3 40| |]SA3049001|N -60 SA4026001|J1 -14 16
SA2687001iT1 -42 40} | SA3055101|N -48 J2-13 20
SA2688001|G -1 12] |SA3057001|B -35 SA4028001|H -3 14
SA2689001|G -10 12| |SA3058101|B -36 SA4029001]J1 -3 16
SA2691101{Z1 -17 50} {SA3059001({B -38 J2-3 20
SA2692101{Z1 -18 501 |SA3060001{N -37 SA4033001{N -11 28
SA2693001({Z1 -35 50} |SA3061001|N -30 SA4038001|J1 -4 16
SA2695001|Z21 -36 50] |SA3062001|E -1 J2-4 20
SA2696001|S -12 38} |SA3065001|B -37 SA4040001|T1 -11 40
SA2707001|V -1 48| | SA3067001|E -41 SA4043001|J1 -36 18
SA2712001§T1 -17 40| {SA3072001|F -1 J2 -45 22
SA2717001(J2 -32 22| |SA3147001{N -25 SA4045001J1 -37 18
SA2722001{J1 -43 18 N -29 J2-46 22

J2 -53 22 N -38 SA4049001|Ga1- 56
SA2723001|N -19 28] fSA3175001|T1 -12 SA4050001|Ga2- 63
SA2724001|H -35 14} |SA3414001|P -2 SA4051001|Ga2- 63

N -20 28] |SA3415001|P -2 SA4053001)Gat- 56
SA2727101|N -31 28] |SA3416001|P -2 SA4089001|B -2 4
SA2728001|R -7 36§ ISA3417001{P -1 SA4095001|C -29 6
SA2732001|S -11 38] |SA3710001|C -6 SA4112001|B -16 4
SA2754001|H -37 14| |SA3711001|C -9 SA4115001|B -21 4
SA2755101}J1 -1 16} |SA3712001}|C -10 SA4117001|C -38 6
SA2757100}J1 -33 16| | SA3840001|H -10 SA4118001|C -40 6
SA2759001|L -6 26| |SA3848001|C -17 SA4124101|C -1 6
SA2761001|A -27 2] 1SA3852001|C -19 SA4129001|B -22 4
SA2768101(Z21 -37 50} |SA3854001(C -2 D -35 8
SA2769001(Z1 -38 50] |SA3855001|H -1 SA4166001|B -21 4
SA2770101|Z1 -39 50] |[SA3856001|J1 -8 SA4194001|T1 -44 40
SA2814101|N -13 28 J2-8 SA4205001|N -1 28
SA2818001[P -1 321 |SA3859001}J1 -9 SA4212001|P -3 32

71



_n

N—=Tyy
PARTS BOOK

TSY-TEkT=t http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 BHEMHREXEEI 158 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan T-8421A,T8422A
SA2699-001
2004.05.ZB (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J1. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421A)
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422A)
	J3. Rotary hook mechanism
	K. Gauge parts
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism (T-8422A)
	N. Lubrication
	P. Threading mechanism
	Q, Bobbin winder mechanism
	R. Thread trimmer mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422A)
	T1. Control box & motor mechanism
	T2. Control box mechanism
	U. Power supply equipment mechanism
	V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga1. Gauge parts list (T-8421A)
	Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-8422A)
	Index
	Back Cover



